REPORT FrROM

OFFICE OF THE CITY ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICER

Date: October 31, 2006 CAO File No.  0116-00001-0000

Council File No. 06-0600
Council District:  All

To: Antonio R. Villaraigosa, Mayor
Eric Garcetti, Council President
Bernard C. Parks, Chair, Budget and Finance Committee

From: William T Fujioka, City Administrative Officer (JJ
Reference: 2006-07 Adopted Budget

#

Subject: First Financial Status Report

SUMMARY

The Office of the City Administrative Officer monitors the budget and transmits frequent
reports detailing the City’s current financial condition to both the Mayor and Council. As
instructed in the 2006-07 Adopted Budget, this Office is transmitting the first financial status
report for 2006-07. This report details the final July 1, 2006 Reserve Fund balance, provides
projected revenue and expenditure data, discusses issues that may affect the City’s budget,
and makes recommendations for budgetary adjustments.

Reserve Fund

The Controller reports that the Reserve Fund cash balance as of July 1, 20086, is $432 million.
The Reserve Fund available balance is $178.8 million after adjustments for the following:

o The $231 million transfer to the 2006-07 budget for maintaining and adding services such
as street resurfacing, Fire recruit training, library books and materials purchases, gang
reduction programs, solid waste integrated resource and contamination reduction plans,
homeland security improvements, Police in-car videos and other equipment, replacement
of the City’s financial management system, providing for petroleum price increases, and
operating new/reopened facilities like animal shelters, the Griffith Park Observatory, and
Fire and Police stations;

e The return of $14 million in short-term loans made by the Controller at year-end; and,

e Approved reappropriations of $36.3 million to various departments, mainly for the Capital
Improvement Expenditure Program (CIEP) and construction accounts.

The $178.8 million balance is approximately $7 million less than the 2006-07 Reserve Fund
budget.



CAO File No. PAGE
0116-00001-0000 2

A late County of Los Angeles remittance of approximately $44 million of 2005-06 property tax
revenue, normally transmitted to the City before the end of the fiscal year, was delayed until
July 2006. If received in June 2006 as scheduled, the receipts would have reverted to the
Reserve Fund as unallocated revenue. This reversion was anticipated in the Budget. This
Office recommends that the revenue be kept in the General Fund to offset revenues

threatened by legal challenges, a projected 2007-08 budget shortfall or until needed to cover
potential departmental shortfalls.

The charts below present a comparison between the budgeted and actual Reserve Fund, and
the basis of the difference. The Reserve Fund balance of $178.8 million is 4.1 percent of
2006-07 General Fund revenue. In comparison, the Reserve Fund balance on July 1, 2005
was $159 million, or 4.0 percent of the General Fund. If the additional $44 million in 2005-06
property tax receipts had been received before the close of the fiscal year and reverted to the
Reserve Fund on June 30, 2006, as planned, the Reserve Fund balance would be $222.8
million or 5.1% of the General Fund revenue.

Reserve Fund Available Balance

(millions)

2006-07 July 1

Budget Actual Difference
Cash Balance, July 1 $4111 $432.4 $21.3
Transfer to Budget (231.3) (231.3) -
Other Adjustments 6.0 (22.3) (28.3)
Available Balance $185.8 $178.8 $(7.0)

Reserve Fund Emergency and Contingency Accounts

(millions)

2006-07 . July 1

Budget Actual Difference
Emergency Account $108.5 $108.5 -
Contingency Account 77.3 70.3 $(7.0)
Total $185.8 $178.8 $(7.0)
Percent of General Fund 4.3% 4.1% (0.2)%




CAO File No. PAGE
0116-00001-0000 3

The Reserve Fund is about $7 million below expectations primarily due to delayed receipt of
2005-06 property taxes, which are partially offset by reversions and other items as follows:

Basis for Decrease in Reserve Fund
(millions)
Amount
Revenue (Attachment 1) $ (27.0)
Reversions (Attachment 5) 45.5
Reappropriations (26.3)
Loan repayments 4.2
Early Reversion of Prior-Year Encumbrances (2.9)
Charter 261i Loans (5.6)
Others 5.1
Total $ (7.0

Revenue

The 2005-06 revised budget estimate was increased $213 million (5 percent) more than the
adopted budget on the strength of the very active local real estate market, the strong local
economy, higher natural gas prices and increased recovery of costs from special funds. Actual
2005-06 revenue was $27 million below the revised estimate. A County system problem
delayed the remittance of $44 million in 2005-06 property tax receipts to July 2006. Since this
$44 million was received after the close of 2005-08, it will be recognized as 2006-07 revenue
for budget purposes.

City 2005-06 revenue would have been $17 million (4/10™ of 1 percent) more than the revised
budget estimate without the revenue delay. This $17 million is composed primarily of real-
estate and economy-related revenues which were higher than the revised budget.

Attachments 1 and 2 provide a summary and detail of the variance between actual 2005-06
revenue and the revised revenue estimates. Actual 2005-06 revenue was 5.8 percent higher
than the prior year and would have been 6.9 percent higher if the delayed revenue was
counted. One particularly encouraging sign is that business tax receipts grew by nearly 10
percent even with a 3.1 percent tax rate cut and other relief to business taxpayers. Other
revenues such as the electric users’ tax receipts, police-related grant reimbursements and
reimbursements for services to the proprietary departments were behind plan. Some revenues
that did well, such as the property-related tax receipts, will be slowing due to changes in the
local real estate market. Also, the economy-sensitive revenues such as the transient
occupancy and sales tax receipts would be very sensitive to any slowing in the economy.



CAO File No. PAGE
0116-00001-0000 4

Although 2005-06 revenue was very close to the revised budget, certain traditional City
revenue sources are threatened by legal proceedings, policy changes and changes in the
telecommunications marketplace. The City is a party to some of these cases and would also
be affected if long-standing taxing practices in California are not upheld. No specific estimates
of monetary amounts are available, but legal proceedings place a large portion of receipts
from the telephone users’ tax at risk. Because of this risk, the City Communications Tax Equity
Task Force continues to evaluate options and make recommendations for clarification of the
City’s communications-related taxes and fees. Also, City elected officials and staff are working
closely with the League of California Cities and other jurisdictions to develop a strategy to best
defend local revenue sources. Additional detail on this important issue is presented in the
Discussion Section of this report. This Office will continue to report in future financial status
reports on all issues which have a bearing on City revenue.

Reversions

Attachment 5 details $101.3 million in department reversions, which exceeded the Adopted
Budget amount by $45.5 million. Significant net positive variances include savings from salary
($19 million) and expense accounts ($20 million) and higher than anticipated reversions from
Capital Improvement Projects and General Services’ construction accounts ($29 million).

Reappropriations approved through the 2006-07 budget resolution for departmental, capital
and construction accounts total $36.3 million, which exceed the Adopted Budget amount by
$26.3 million. In addition, Attachment 6 of this report details $10.2 million in recommended
reappropriations for various purposes explained within the Discussion Section of this report.
Thus, the net positive variance of $45.5 million is reduced by $36.5 million for an overall net
variance of $9.0 million.

Five Year Forecast

Attachment 14 provides a five-year budget forecast for the General Fund reflecting a potential
shortfall of approximately $261.2 million for 2007-08. Major changes to the June 1, 20086,
forecast were made to incorporate the three-year sworn labor contract, updated costs of
pension benefits and new facilities, and a lower than anticipated trash fee offset due to timing
of rate increases. It is important to note that this estimate does not include cost of living
increases for civilian employees beyond their current labor contract. The previously combined
Police hiring plan costs and replacement of Vehicle License Fee funds have been separated
into two line items for clarity. The potential EOC/DOC/FOC/Fire Dispatch systems project
expenditures are more evenly spread over two years rather than in one fiscal year. Revenue
has been slightly amended to be in line with the 2006-07 Budget.

This Office will continue to make adjustments to the forecast in the coming months as
information becomes available. Because of the large shortfall projected for 2007-08, at this
time, the City must remain fiscally prudent and preserve any current year savings to help
balance next year's budget. Currently, this Office is exploring various options to create
efficiencies and savings in the current fiscal year that may be used to enhance the City’s
Reserve Fund balance in preparation for 2007-08. In the meantime, appropriations from the
Unappropriated Balance should be restricted to only critical uses.



CAO File No. PAGE
0116-00001-0000 5

Budgetary Adjustments

Budgetary adjustments totaling $53,211,937 are recommended in this report. A breakdown of
these adjustments are as follows:

$19,801,903 are for Bond and construction projects;

$10,177,739 for reappropriations from the Reserve Fund;

$6,742,975 for appropriations from special funds;

$5,150,000 for appropriations from the Unappropriated Balance;

$3,512,000 for an appropriation from the Reserve Fund;

$5,237,846 for transfers between accounts within various departments and funds;
$1,574,765 for reappropriations from special funds;

$767,556 for transfers between various departments and funds;

$206,041 for a Reserve Fund loan; and,

$41,112 to process a payment to the Department of Fire and Police Pensions.

Issues of Concern

In the 2005-06 Year End Financial Status Report, we discussed issues surrounding the utility
users’ taxes paid by telephone users and remitted by telephone service providers. In the
Discussion Section of this report, we identify additional issues and provide updates where
available. Additional issues include a potentially greater than anticipated drop in documentary
transfer tax receipts and a potential drop in the collection rate of property tax receipts. Over
the next few months, this Office will track these issues and provide updates on their potential
impact to the City.

Additional Details
The Discussion Section of this report and the following attachments provide additional details:

Fiscal Year 2005-06 Revenue Summary

Detail of Changes to 2005-06 Actual Revenue from Revised Budget
Fiscal Year 2006-07 General Fund Receipts (Pages 1 through 10)
Status of the Reserve Fund

Schedule of Reversions — Fiscal Year Ending June 30, 2006
Reappropriations from the Reserve Fund

Reappropriations from Special Funds

Transfers between Accounts within Departments and Funds
Transfers between Departments and Funds

Special Fund Appropriations

Transfers between Bond Funds and Departments

Employment Level Report

Status of the Unappropriated Balance

13a. Appropriations from the General Account within the Unappropriated Balance
Five-Year General Fund Revenue and Expenditure Forecast

14a. Five-Year Forecast — Assumptions

-—
COXNOOOA®N -~

—-
wWN =

—_—
»



CAO File No. PAGE
0116-00001-0000 6

RECOMMENDATIONS

That the Council, subject to the approval of the Mayor:

1.

Transfer $10,177,739 from the Reserve Fund to the Unappropriated Balance and
appropriate therefrom to departments, as specified in Attachment 6;

Reappropriate $1,574,765 from special funds to various departments and accounts, as
specified in Attachment 7;

Transfer $5,237,846 between accounts within various departments and funds as specified
in Attachment 8;

Transfer $412,198 between various departments and funds, as specified in Attachment 9;

Appropriate $4,199,698 from special funds to various departments and funds, as specified
in Attachment 10;

Authorize the Controller to increase the appropriations to the General Services Department
Fund No. 100/40 in the amount of $804,803 from the Proposition Q Public Safety General
Obligation Bond Fund Nos. 15U and 15N as follows, and instruct the Board of Public
Works to transfer cash from the bond funds.to reimburse the General Fund on an as-
needed basis, upon proper documentation from General Services and approval by the
applicable Program Manager:

a) Transfer $800,000 within the Public Safety General Obligation Bond Fund No. 15U/50,
from Account V310, Renovations Police, to the General Services Department Account
A140 and appropriate therefrom to the following accounts within General Services
Fund No. 100/40:

Account No. Account Name Amount
1101 Hiring Hall Construction $200,000
1121 Benefits, Hiring Hall Construction 50,000
3180 Construction Materials 550,000

Total $800,000

b) Transfer $4,803 within the Public Safety General Obligation Bond Fund No. 15N/50,
from Account T312, Valley Traffic Division/VBH, to the General Services Department
Account A140 and appropriate therefrom to the following accounts within General
Services Fund No. 100/40:

Account No. Account Name Amount
1090 Overtime Salaries $1,523
1100 Hiring Hall Salaries 1,669
1120 Benefits, Hiring Hall 715
3160 Maintenance Materials & Supplies 346
3230 Petroleum 550

Total  $4,803



CAO File No. PAGE
0116-00001-0000 7

7. Authorize the Controller to increase appropriations to the General Services Department
Fund No. 100/40 in the amount of $2,707 from MICLA Fund No. 298/50, Account W550,
Police Headquarters, for the fabrication and installation of four signs on the Police
Headquarters Facility construction site: :

Account No. Account Name Amount
1100 Hiring Hall Salaries $ 1,895
1120 Benefits, Hiring Hall 812

Total $ 2,707

8. In accordance with Recommendation No. 7, instruct the Bond Fund Administrator to
transfer cash from MICLA Fund No. 298 to reimburse the General Fund on an as-needed
basis upon proper documentation from General Services and approval of the Citywide
Public Safety Program Manager and City Administrative Officer;

9. Authorize the Controller to increase appropriations to various departments totaling
$4,685,088 as delineated in Attachment 11 from the Proposition Q Citywide Safety
General Obligation Bond Fund Nos. 15U and 16A, and authorize the Board of Public works
to reimburse the General Fund on an as-needed basis upon proper demand of the Bond
Fund Administrator and with the approval of the Program Manager and City Administrative
Officer;

10. Authorize the Controller to increase the appropriations to the General Services Department
Fund No. 100/40 in the amount of $1,855,727 from the Proposition Q Public Safety
General Obligation Bond Fund Nos. 15U and 16A as follows, and instruct the Board of
Public Works to transfer cash from the bond funds to reimburse the General Fund on an
as-needed basis, upon proper documentation from General Services and approval of the
applicable Program Manager:

a) Transfer $990,481 within the Public Safety General Obligation Bond Fund No. 15U/50,
from Account V309, Renovations Fire, to the General Services Department, Account
A140 and appropriate therefrom to the following accounts within General Services
Fund No. 100/40:

Account No. Account Name Amount
1014 Construction Salaries $594,289
3180 Construction Materials and Supplies 396,192

Total $990,481

b) Transfer $865,246 within the Public Safety General Obligation Bond Fund No. 16A/50,
from Account W309, Renovation Fire, to the General Services Department, Account
A140 and appropriate therefrom to the following accounts within General Services
Fund No. 100/40:

Account No. Account Name Amount
1014 Construction Salaries $519,147
3180 Construction Materials and Supplies 346,099

Total $865,246



CAO File No. PAGE
0116-00001-0000 8

11. Authorize the Controller to increase the appropriations to the General Services Department
Fund No. 100/40 in the amount of $80,000 from the Proposition F Public Safety General
Obligation Bond Fund Nos. 15H and 15T as follows, and instruct the Board of Public
Works to transfer cash from the bond funds to reimburse the General Fund on an as-
needed basis, upon proper documentation from the General Services Department and
approval of the applicable Program Managers:

a) Transfer $35,000 within the Public Safety General Obligation Bond Fund No. 15T/50,
from Account V304, Encino Fire Station 83, to the General Services Department
Account A140 and appropriate therefrom to the General Services Fund No. 100/40,
Account 3180, Construction Materials; and,

b) Transfer $18,000 within the Public Safety General Obligation Bond Fund No. 15H/50,
Account S317, West Los Angeles Station 59, and $27,000 within the Public Safety
General Obligation Bond Fund No. 15T/50, from Account V313, Watts Fire Station 65,
to the General Services Department Account A140 and appropriate therefrom to the
General Services Fund No. 100/40, Account 1101, Hiring Hall Construction;

12. Authorize the Controller to increase appropriations to the General Services Department
Fund No. 100/40 in the amount of $150,000 from MICLA Fund No. 297/50, Account V335,
CD 7 CSC Design, for demolition services:

Account No. Account Name Amount
1014 Construction Salaries $ 50,000
3180 Construction Materials and Supplies 100.000

Total $150,000

13.1n accordance with Recommendation No. 12, instruct the Bond Fund Administrator to
transfer cash from MICLA Fund No. 297 to reimburse the General Fund on an as-needed
basis upon proper documentation from General Services and approval of the Project
Manager and City Administrative Officer;

14. Transfer $201,649, within Sites and Facilities Fund No. 209/88, Account Y239, Crestwood,
to the General Services Department, Account A140 and appropriate therefrom to the
following accounts within General Services Fund No. 100/40:

Account No. Account Name Amount

1101 Hiring Hall Construction $ 17,855
1121 Benefits, Hiring Hall Construction 43,156
3180 Construction Materials and Supplies 140,638

Total $201,649

15. Authorize the Controller to transfer appropriations of $31,987 within Department of
Recreation and Parks Special Accounts Fund No. 302/89, from Account 460K, Subdivision
Fees Trust, to the General Services Department Account 140A and appropriate therefrom
to the General Services Fund No. 100/40, Account 3180, Construction Materials and
Supplies;



CAO File No. PAGE
0116-00001-0000 9

16.1n accordance with Recommendation No. 15, instruct the Department of Recreation and
Parks to transfer cash from the Department of Recreation and Parks Special Accounts
Fund to reimburse the General Fund on an as-needed basis, upon proper documentation
from the General Services Department and approval by the applicable Program Manager
and Department of Recreation and Parks;

17.Authorize the Controller to transfer appropriations of $197,926 within Proposition K Fund
No. 43K/10, from Account Y576, Crestwood Hills Park, to the General Services
Department Account A140 and appropriate therefrom to the General Services Fund No.
100/40, Account 1101, Hiring Hall Salaries;

18.1n accordance with Recommendation No. 17, instruct the General Services Department to
submit expenditure reports to Bureau of Engineering, the Department of Recreation and
Parks, and the City Administrative Officer on a monthly basis;

19. In accordance with Recommendation No. 17, instruct the Board of Public Works to transfer
cash from the Proposition K Fund to reimburse the General Fund on an as-needed basis,
upon proper documentation from the General Services Department and approval of the
applicable Program Manager and the City Administrative Officer,;

20. Authorize the Controller to transfer $563,500 within the Proposition K Fund No. 43K/10 from
Account Y399, Ferraro Soccer Fields, to the General Services Department, Account A140
and appropriate therefrom to the following accounts within General Services Fund No.
100/40:

Account No.  Account Name Amount
1101 Hiring Hall Construction $200,000
1121 Benefits, Hiring Hall Construction 63,500
3180 Construction Materials and Supplies 300,000

Total $563,500

21.In accordance with Recommendation No. 20, instruct the General Services Department to
submit expenditure reports to the Bureau of Engineering, the Department of Recreation
and Parks, and the City Administrative Officer on a monthly basis;

22.In accordance with Recommendation No. 20, instruct the Board of Public Works to transfer
cash (not to exceed $563,500) from the Proposition K Fund to reimburse the General Fund
on an as-needed basis, upon proper documentation from the General Services Department
and approval of the applicable Program Manager and the City Administrative Officer;



CAO File No. PAGE
0116-00001-0000 10

23. Transfer $900,000 from the Capital Improvement Expenditure Program Fund No. 100/54,
Account Y609, Echo Park Recreation Center, to the following accounts within General
Services Fund No. 100/40:

Account No. Account Name Amount
1101 Hiring Hall Construction $400,000
1121 Benefits, Hiring Hall Construction - 100,000
3180 Construction Materials and Supplies 400,000

Total $900,000

24.1n accordance with Recommendation No. 23, instruct the General Services Department to
submit expenditure reports to the Bureau of Engineering, the Department of Recreation
and Parks, and the City Administrative Officer on a monthly basis;

25. Authorize the Controller to transfer appropriations of $600,000 within Department of
Recreation and Parks Special Accounts Fund No. 302/89, from Account 460K, Subdivision
Fees Trust, to the General Services Department Account 140A and appropriate therefrom
to the following accounts within the General Services Fund No. 100/40 for the Ross
Snyder Recreation Center Baseball Field Refurbishment project:

Account No. Account Name Amount
1101 Hiring Hall Construction $300,000
1121 Benefits, Hiring Hall Construction 100,000
3180 Construction Materials and Supplies 200,000

Total $600,000

26. Authorize the Controller to transfer appropriations of $500,000 within Proposition K Fund
No. 43K/10, from Account Y585, Ross Snyder Recreation Center, to the General Services
Department Account A140 and appropriate therefrom to the following accounts within the
General Services Fund No. 100/40:

Account No. Account Name Amount
1101 Hiring Hall Construction $262,000
1121 Benefits, Hiring Hall Construction ' 98,000
3180 Construction Materials and Supplies - 140,000

Total $500,000

27.1n accordance with Recommendation Nos. 25 and 26, instruct the General Services
Department to submit expenditure reports to the Bureau of Engineering, the Department of
Recreation and Parks, and the City Administrative Officer on a monthly basis;

28.In accordance with Recommendation Nos. 25 and 26, instruct the Department of
Recreation and Parks to transfer cash (not to exceed $600,000) from the Department of
Recreation and Parks Special Accounts Fund and the Board of Public Works to transfer
cash (not to exceed $500,000) from the Proposition K Fund to reimburse the General Fund
on an as-needed basis, upon proper documentation from the General Services
Department and approval of the applicable Program Manager, Department of Recreation
and Parks, and the City Administrative Officer;



CAO File No. PAGE
0116-00001-0000 11

29. Establish a new account in the Sites and Facilities Fund No. 209/88 entitled Rustic Canyon
Recreation Center Facility Enhancement Project and appropriate $300,000 from the Sites
and Facilities Fund No. 209 available balance to this account;

30. Authorize the Controller to transfer appropriations of $240,000 within Proposition K Fund
No. 43K/10, from Account Y010, West Hills Park, to the General Services Department
Account A140 and appropriate therefrom to the following accounts within the General
Services Department Fund No. 100/40:

Account No. Account Name Amount
1101 Hiring Hall Construction $170,000
1121 Benefits, Hiring Hall Construction 40,000
3180 Construction Materials and Supplies 30,000

Total $240,000

31.In accordance with Recommendation No. 30, instruct the General Services Department to
submit expenditure reports to the Bureau of Engineering, the Department of Recreation
and Parks, and the City Administrative Officer on a monthly basis; ,

32.In accordance with Recommendation No. 30, instruct the Board of Public Works to transfer
cash (not to exceed $240,000) from the Proposition K Fund to reimburse the General Fund
on an as-needed basis, upon proper documentation from the General Services
Department and approval of the applicable Program Manager and the City Administrative
Officer;

33. Appropriate $15,000 from the Unappropriated Balance Fund No. 100/58, Account 0001,
General Account, and transfer to the Office of the City Clerk Fund No. 100/14, Account
6010, Office and Administrative Expense, for expenses associated with facilitating off-site
Council meetings;

34.Authorize the Controller to increase appropriations for Convention Center Fund No.
725/48, Account 148A, by $1,095,000 from available balance within the Los Angeles
Convention Center Revenue Fund No. 725, and appropriate therefrom to the following
accounts within the Convention Center Fund No. 100/48:

Account No. Account Name Amount
1070 As-Needed Salaries $ 600,000
1090 Overtime Salaries 400,000
3040 Contractual Services 72,000
3160 Maintenance Materials & Supplies 8,000
3380 Electrical Services 5,000
6020 Operating Supplies 10,000

Total $1,095,000

35.In accordance with Recommendation No. 34, instruct the Convention Center to recognize
revolvable receipts in the Convention Center Revenue Fund and transfer cash from the
Convention Center Revenue Fund to reimburse the General Fund;



CAO File No. PAGE
0116-00001-0000 12

36.Authorize the Controller to increase appropriations for Convention Center Fund No.
725/48, Account 148A, by $400,000 from available balance within the Los Angeles
Convention Center Revenue Fund No. 725, and appropriate therefrom to the Convention
Center Fund No. 100/48, Account 9150, Building Modifications, for the replacement of the
West Hall electrical switchgear;

37.Authorize the Controller to transfer appropriations of $355,358 within Los Angeles
Convention and Visitors Bureau Trust Fund No. 429/10, from Account Y200, Unallocated,
to the Los Angeles Convention and Visitors Bureau Account Y429;

38. Authorize the Controller to increase appropriations for the Los Angeles Convention and
Visitors Bureau, Fund No. 429/10, Account Y429, by $1,048,277 from available balance
within the Los Angeles Convention and Visitors Bureau Trust Fund No. 429;

39.1n accordance with Recommendation No. 38, authorize the City Administrative Officer to
pay the LA INC., The Convention and Visitors Bureau, the final invoices for 2005-06;

40. Authorize the Controller to appropriate $105,000 from Department of Recreation and Parks
Special Accounts Fund No. 302/89, Account 140A, General Services, to the following
accounts within the General Services Fund No. 100/40 for the Sherman Oaks Castle
project and instruct the Department of Recreation and Parks to transfer cash on an as-
needed basis to reimburse the General Fund upon approval of expenditure reports
submitted by the General Services Department:

Account No.  Account Name Amount
1101 Hiring Hall Construction $ 52,500
1121 Benefits, Hiring Hall Construction 10,500
3180 Construction Materials and Supplies 42,000

Total $105,000

41. Authorize the Controller to appropriate $343,218 from Department of Recreation and Parks
Special Accounts Fund No. 302/89, Account 140A, General Services, to the following
accounts within the General Services Fund No. 100/40 for the Fairfax Senior Citizen
Center project and instruct the Department of Recreation and Parks to transfer cash on an
as-needed basis to reimburse the General Fund upon approval of expenditure reports
submitted by the General Services Department:

Account No. Account Name Amount
1014 Construction Salaries $ 98,864
3180 Construction Materials and Supplies 244 354

Total $343,218



CAO File No. PAGE
0116-00001-0000 13

42.Authorize the Controller to transfer appropriations of $150,000 within Special Gas Tax
Street Improvement Fund No. 206/50, from Account A365, Bridge and Tunnel
Maintenance, to the Bureau of Street Services Account A186 and appropriate therefrom to
the following accounts within the Bureau of Street Services Fund No. 100/86 for bridge and
tunnel maintenance projects:

Account No. Account Name Amount
1010 Salaries General $100,000
1090 Overtime Salaries 10,000
3030 Construction Expense 28,000
6010 Office and Administrative 2,000
6020 Operating Supplies 10,000

Total $150,000

43. Authorize the Controller to transfer appropriations of $150,000 within Special Gas Tax
Street Improvement Fund No. 206/50, from Account A601, Guardrail Construction, to the
Bureau of Street Services Account A186 and appropriate therefrom to the following
accounts within the Bureau of Street Services Fund No. 100/86 for guardrail construction
projects:

Account No. Account Name Amount
1010 Salaries General $100,000
1090 Overtime Salaries 10,000
3030 Construction Expense 28,000
6010 Office and Administrative 2,000
6020 Operating Supplies . 10,000

Total $150,000

44 Authorize the Controller to transfer appropriations of $300,000 within Special Gas Tax
Street Improvement Fund No. 206/50, from Account A702, Drainage Projects-Various
Locations, to the Bureau of Street Services Account A186 and appropriate therefrom to the
following accounts within the Bureau of Street Services Fund No. 100/86 for drainage
projects at various locations: :

Account No. Account Name Amount
1010 Salaries General $158,000
1090 Overtime Salaries 20,000
3030 Construction Expense 50,000
3040 Contractual Services 20,000
6010 Office and Administrative 2,000
6020 Operating Supplies 50,000

Total $300,000



CAO File No. PAGE
0116-00001-0000 14

45. Authorize the Controller to transfer appropriations of $60,000 within GOB 2005A Clean
Water Cleanup Fund No. 16F/50, from Account Y304, Inserts Construction Management,
to the Bureau of Street Services Account A186 and appropriate therefrom to the following
accounts within the Bureau of Street Services Fund No. 100/86 for the installation of catch
basin inserts and screens:

Account No. Account Name Amount

1010 Salaries General $30,000
1090 Overtime Salaries 25,000
1100 Hiring Hall Salaries 5,000

Total  $60,000

46. Authorize the Controller to process a payment of $41,112 for the City contribution of Tier 5
service buybacks (period January 1, 2002 to June 30, 2006) from General City Purposes
Fund No. 100/56, Account 0823, Fire/Police Pension Defrayal, to the Department of Fire
and Police Pensions Fund No. 916/64, Revenue Source 4711, Pension/Retirement
Contribution-Employer;

47. Appropriate $5,000,000 from the Unappropriated Balance Fund No. 100/58, Account 0130,
GSD-Petroleum Products, and transfer to the General Services Department Fund No.
100/40, Account 3230, Petroleum Products;

48. Authorize the Controller to increase appropriations to the General Services Department
Fund No. 100/40, Account 1010, General Salaries, in the amount of $193,000 from MICLA
Fund No. 298/70, Account Y735, Police Helicopters, for the installation of additional
airframe, avionics and mission equipment prior to the deployment of the new helicopters;

49.1n accordance with Recommendation No. 48, instruct the Bond Fund Administrator to
transfer cash from MICLA Fund 298 to reimburse the General Fund on an as-needed basis
upon proper documentation from General Services and approval of the City Administrative
Officer;

50. Authorize the Controller to accept funds in 2006-07 from the Community Redevelopment
Agency, as specified in Council File No. 05-1292, in the amount of $175,000, and deposit
into the General Services Department Fund No. 100/40, Revenue Source 3741, Revenue
from Community Redevelopment Agency, for reimbursement of construction services, and
appropriate into the General Services Department Fund No. 100/40, Account 3180,
Construction Materials;



CAO File No. PAGE
0116-00001-0000 15

51. Authorize the Controller to accept funds in 2006-07 from the Community Redevelopment
Agency, as specified in Council File No. 05-1292, in an amount not to exceed $2,748,327,
and deposit into the General Services Department Fund No. 100/40, Revenue Source
3741, Revenue from Community Redevelopment Agency, for reimbursement of asset
management and construction services, and for the same deposited amount, subject to
the review and approval of the City Administrative Office, appropriate to the following
accounts within the General Services Department Fund No. 100/40:

Account No. Account Name

1010 Salaries General

1014 Salaries Construction

1090 Salaries Overtime

1101 Hiring Hall Construction

1121 Benefits, Hiring Hall Construction
3040 Contractual Services

3180 Construction Materials

52. Authorize the Controller to increase appropriations to the Information Technology Agency
Fund No. 100/32, Account 1010, General Salaries, in the amount of $158,000 from MICLA
Fund No. 290/70, Account S929, Mobile Data Radio System Upgrade, for the lnstallatlon
of Mobile Digital Computers into Police Department vehicles;

53.In accordance with Recommendation No. 52, instruct the Bond Fund Administrator to
transfer cash from MICLA Fund 290 to reimburse the General Fund on an as-needed basis
upon proper documentation from the Information Technology Agency and the approval of
the City Administrative Officer,;

54.Establish a new account in the Capital Improvement Expenditure Program Fund No.
100/54, entitled Van Nuys City Hall, and transfer $767,971 from the Information
Technology Agency Fund No. 100/32, Account 1010, Salaries General, to this account;

55. Transfer $206,041 from the Reserve Fund to the Unappropriated Balance and Appropriate
therefrom to the following accounts within the Commission on Children, Youth and Their
Families Fund No. 100/27, as a relmbursable advance for the City’s Safe Corridors
Pro;ect

Account No. Account Name Amount
1070 Salaries As Needed $ 83,908
2120 Printing and Binding 45,000
2130 Travel 4,000
3040 Contractual Services 32,981
6010 Office and Administrative 40,152

Total $206,041



CAO File No. PAGE
0116-00001-0000 16

56.In accordance with Recommendation No. 55, instruct the Commission on Children, Youth
and Their Families to reimburse the Reserve Fund a total of $206,041 upon receipt of
funds from the California State Office of Traffic Safety;

57. Appropriate $135,000 from the Unappropriated Balance Fund No. 100/58, Account 0078,
LAPD Consent Decree Program, and transfer to the Police Department Fund No. 100/70,
Account 7340, Transportation Equipment, for vehicles required by staff added to the Office
of the Inspector General;

58. Authorize the Police Department to use $1,150,000 from MICLA Fund No. 296/70, Account
7340, Transportation Equipment, to purchase and install communications equipment
through a vendor to accommodate two new radio frequencies for the new Area Police
Stations in the West Valley and Mid-City Areas;

59. Authorize the Controller to increase the appropriations to the General Services Department
Fund No. 100/40 in the amount of $1,902,000 from the MICLA Fund No. 298 and the Zoo
Improvement Construction Obligation Bond Fund No. 15K as follows, and instruct the
Bond Fund Administrators to transfer cash from the bond funds to reimburse the General
Fund on an as-needed basis, upon proper documentation from General Services
Department and approval by the applicable Program Manager:

a) Transfer $1,724,000 within MICLA Fund No. 298/50, Account Y621, Middle Zoo-
Pachyderm Forest, to the General Services Department Account A140 and appropriate
therefrom to the following accounts within General Services Fund No. 100/40:

Account No. Account Name Amount
1101 Hiring Hall Construction $970,000
1121 Benefits, Hiring Hall Construction 338,000
3180 Construction Materials 416,000

Total $1,724,000

b) Transfer $178,000 within the Zoo Improvement Construction General Obligation Bond
Fund No. 15K/50, Account T211, Middle Zoo-Pachyderm Forest, to the General
Services Department Account A140 and appropriate therefrom to General Services
Fund No. 100/40, Account 3180, Construction Materials.

60. In connection with Recommendation No. 59, transfer $276,000 within the Zoo Enterprise
Trust Fund No. 40E/87 from Account W187, Zoo, to Account A140, General Services, and
appropriate therefrom to General Services Department Fund No.100/40, Account 3180,
Construction Materials, for the Pachyderm Forest Exhibit (Phase |) project;



CAO File No. PAGE
0116-00001-0000 17

61. Authorize the Controller to transfer $210,000 within MICLA Fund No. 296/40, from Account
V323, Alt Fuel Program, to Account A140, General Services Department, and appropriate
therefrom to the following accounts within the General Services Fund No. 100/40 for the
Alternative Fuels Compliance-West Valley Maintenance Shop project, and instruct the
Bond Fund Administrator to transfer cash to reimburse the General Fund upon proper
documentation by General Services Department and approval by the City Administrative
Officer:

Account No. Account Name Amount
1101 Hiring Hall Construction $164,000
1121 Benefits, Hiring Hall Construction 46,000

Total ~ $210,000

62.Establish a new account in the Unappropriated Balance Fund No. 100/58 entitled LINX
Replacement System and transfer $3,312,000 from the Reserve Fund to this account;

63. Authorize the Controller to transfer $200,000 from the Reserve Fund to the Unappropriated
Balance and appropriate therefrom to Project Restore Trust Fund No. 869/40, Account
0392, Project Restore 2006-07;

64. Authorize the City Administrative Officer to make fechnical corrections as necessary to
those transactions included in this report to implement the Mayor and Council’s intentions.

FISCAL IMPACT STATEMENT

Transfers, appropriations and adjustments totaling $53,211,937 are recommended in this
report. Of this amount, $19,801,903 are for Bond and construction projects, $10,177,739 for
reappropriations from the Reserve Fund, $6,742,975 for appropriations from special funds,
$5,150,000 for appropriations from the Unappropriated Balance, $3,512,000 for an
appropriation from the Reserve Fund, $5,237,846 for transfers between accounts within
various departments and funds, $1,574,765 for reappropriations from special funds, $767,556
for transfers between various departments and funds, $206,041 for a Reserve Fund loan, and
- $41,112 to process a payment to the Department of Fire and Police Pensions. Additionally, at
this time, there is no change from the 2006-07 Adopted Budget projected Reserve Fund
balance at June 30, 2007.



CAO File No. PAGE
0116-00001-0000 18

DISCUSSION
1. BASIS FOR REPORT

Throughout the course of the fiscal year, the Office of the City Administrative Officer monitors
the budget and transmits frequent reports to the Mayor and Council detailing the City's current
financial status. This first report: 1) reviews the status of estimated City receipts; 2) estimates
potential budgetary problems in departments; 3) highlights Citywide concerns that may impact
the budget; and, 4) recommends various budgetary adjustments.

2. GENERAL FUND REVENUE

Current year revenue is ahead of plan at September due to a carryover of 2005-06 property
tax receipts and an early transfer from the Reserve Fund. Also affecting the positive variance
are interest earnings now credited to the General Fund that need to be distributed to special
funds and the proprietary departments. Finally, several departments have earlier than
anticipated receipts that help with cash flow but do not change the fiscal year projection. The
variance from plan through September is shown on Attachment 3, Page 1.

Although the 2006-07 revenue is ahead of plan at September, this Office believes that several
threats to current year revenue exist that, if realized, may prevent the City from achieving its
overall 2006-07 revenue target. These threats affect the City’s telephone users’ taxes,
documentary transfer taxes, grant receipts and property taxes.

The primary positive variance available to help finance the current year budget, if other
revenues fall short, is the carryover of $44 million in 2005-06 property tax revenue. Due to a
system problem, the County Auditor-Controller delayed remitting $44 million in 2005-06
property tax receipts until July 2006. The City’s accounting method requires that these
delayed receipts be recorded as current year revenue since the cash was actually received
this year. This receipt is available to either replenish the Reserve Fund or to offset likely
shortfalls in other revenue accounts.

Other positive variances in revenue include $3.1 million in prior-year vehicle license fees
received from the state and potentially higher than estimated business tax receipts. Actual
2005-06 business tax receipts were $14 million more than the 2005-06 revised budget, which
suggests the possibility that the base for the 2006-07 business tax estimate may be low.
Although this Office is optimistic, the projection of a specific revision at this time would be
speculative.

On May 25, 2006, the U.S. Treasury Department announced it is conceding a series of legal
disputes regarding the federal excise tax (FET) on long-distance telephone service. The
Department of Justice will no longer pursue litigation, and the Internal Revenue Service will
issue refunds for FET collections on long-distance service for the past three years. In addition
to ending the litigation, the Secretary of the Treasury has called on Congress to terminate the
remainder of the FET by repealing the excise tax on local service as well.



CAO File No. PAGE
0116-00001-0000 19

The City’s telephone users’ tax exempts charges which are not taxable under the FET. The
City is reviewing the Department of Treasury’s May 25, 2006 announcement and Notice 2006-
50 issued in connection with that announcement to determine the effect of these changes on
the City’s telephone users’ tax. ’

In addition, a portion of the City’s telephone users’ tax on wireless telephone charges has
been challenged under an action entitled AT&T Wireless et al. v. City of Los Angeles.
Specifically, the case challenged the City’s request (as a result of changes in federal law) that
all wireless carriers collect utility users’ tax on the calling portion of wireless telephone bills
effective March 2003, regardless of whether they had previously collected the tax on that
portion of the bill. The suit alleges that the City’s action is a change in the taxing methodology
for wireless phone calls and is a tax increase that, under the provisions of Proposition 218,
requires voter approval. The judge in this Superior Court case issued a writ of mandate and
judgment requiring the City to withdraw its request as to two cellular service providers and
revert to prior collection practices as to those carriers. The City disagrees with this decision
and has appealed. The City believes that only a clarification of its ordinance is required. The
portion of the utility users’ tax that is derived from wireless telephone service is estimated to
be $163 million in the 2006-07 Budget.

The City’s total telephone tax revenue for 2006-07 is projected to be $270 million or about 6
percent of the General Fund receipts. In addition to the above, changing technologies in the
telephone marketplace, such as the shift to wireless telephone and Voice-Over-Internet
services, have created uncertainties and challenges to this portion of the utility users’ tax.

For a number of reasons, we are unable to establish a reliable estimate of the potential
revenue loss that would result from an adverse final judgment in AT&T Wireless et al. and
pending changes in federal excise tax practices. However, our Office believes that a
significant portion of the $270 million telephone users' tax could be atrisk. The City has a task
force developing various options to address the potential loss of revenue, and is also working
with other affected jurisdictions and at the state level to resolve this issue.

The 2006-07 Budget projects an 11 percent decline in documentary transfer tax receipts from
2005-06. Receipts through September are 16 percent below the same period last fiscal year.
This account generally trails real estate market activity by one calendar quarter. Receipts to
date are based on real estate activity during Spring 2006. Based on receipts to date, a
shortfall of $15 million or more from the 2006-07 Budget may occur. Since press reports and
anecdotal information strongly suggest that further declines in real estate activity occurred in
the summer, it is likely that City revenue from this category will continue to fall below the
revenue plan in the coming months. This Office will continue to track revenue from this
category and will update real estate statistics in future reports.

Projected police hiring and offsetting attrition for the current fiscal year may prevent full
utilization of COPS Universal Hiring Program grant funds. Grant receipts are projected to be
$5 million below the 2006-07 revenue plan. Any grant receipts not realized may indicate a
need to reduce Police appropriations from the VLF Gap Financing Proceeds Fund.



CAO File No. PAGE
0116-00001-0000 20

The 2006-07 revenue plan includes a $31.6 million water revenue transfer from the
Department of Water and Power. This amount is based on a historic practice previously
upheld by the courts that allowed the City to factor water revenue transfers into its water rate
calculations. A recent California Supreme Court case now holds that rates for water
consumption are property-related and are subject to Proposition 218 requirements, which may
impact the City’'s water revenue transfer. This Office believes that Proposition 218
requirements may have been met when voters approved the revised City Charter in 1999,
which would allow the continued use of the current water rate calculation method. The City will
seek validation from the court that would allow the revenue transfers to continue. If the court
does not provide validation, the City can lose its ability to continue this practice. This Office will
continue to monitor this issue and recommend a future action in a later financial status report if
warranted.

The complex provisions of Proposition 13 work to mitigate the effects of sudden shifts in the
real estate market on City property tax revenue, but the City property tax is notimmune to the
current real estate downturn. A minor change in the collection rate of property taxes could
translate into a significant revenue loss. Real estate foreclosure activity is rising. Historically,
property owners in default or nearing default defer a property tax payment which decreases
the tax collection rate. Currently, each collection rate percentage point equals $8 million in City
property tax revenue. In the last real estate downturn, the collection rate fell by 6 percentage
points. Such a sudden drop is not likely in the current year, but current trend data indicates
that the collection rate could fall by one to two percentage points in 2006-07. The collection
rate peaked at 98.2 percent in 2002-03 but declined to 96.8 percent in 2004-05. The 2004-05
rate was used for the 2006-07 budget.

Properties assessed after the January 1% lien date, as a result of real estate sales or
improvements, are counted as supplemental taxes. As a result of the active real estate
market, estimated 2006-07 supplemental receipts are double the 2003-04 level and only 9.4
percent below last year's record level. If the real estate market slows enough, property tax
supplemental receipts could fall below budget.

Finally, the economy sensitive sales, transient occupancy and parking occupancy taxes are
generally close to budget and no adjustments are suggested at this time. Since these are all
currently very close to plan, any slowing in the economy would reduce revenue from these
sources. Parking fine revenue is $1.7 million behind plan at September, and this Office is
following up with Department of Transportation staff to determine the cause. This Office will
continue to monitor these revenue categories closely and will recommend revisions to the
budget revenue estimates if warranted. /

Additional details on the revenue categories discussed above are provided'in Attachment 3.

3. REAPPROPRIATIONS, BUDGETARY ADJUSTMENTS AND POTENTIAL
SURPLUSES/SHORTFALLS

The following are brief descriptions by department of reappropriation and budgetary
adjustment recommendations included in this report, and potential surpluses and shortfalls.



CAO File No. PAGE
0116-00001-0000 21

A. Aging
Attachment 8

Transfers totaling $35,000 between accounts within the Department are recommended for as-
needed staff to assist with job training, unsubsidized placements and expanded outreach to
local employers.

B. Animal Services
Attachment 8

The Department is projecting a shortfall of approximately $175,000 in its Private Veterinary
Care Expenses account appropriation due to vacant Veterinarian positions. The Veterinarian
classification recently received a 9 percent pay increase which should assist in the filling of the
Department's vacancies. Until all Veterinarian positions can be filled, the Department will
continue to utilize private veterinary care to meet its current workload. Projected salary
savings from the vacant positions should allow the Department to absorb the projected
shortfall. A transfer of $54,000 from Salaries General is recommended to allow the
Department to continue providing the expected level of veterinary care services until a more
accurate year-end projection is available. This Office will monitor the expenses from this
account and recommend a future transfer in a later financial status report if warranted.

C. City Attorney

The City Attorney is projecting a shortfall in its Litigation account appropriation. Although the
City Attorney is making efforts to control expenditures from this account, an additional
appropriation may be needed before year-end. Within the Unappropriated Balance (UB),
$750,000 is available, which should be sufficient to cover any shortfalls that may occur in the
City Attorney’s Litigation account. This Office will monitor expenditures from this account and
recommend a transfer from the UB in a later financial status report if warranted.

The City Attorney was not provided with a 2006-07 appropriation to pay for outside counsel
services. Instead, $2.7 million was placed in the UB, under an account entitled Outside
Counsel Including Workers’ Compensation, of which $1 million has been recently appropriated
to the City Attorney to pay for these services. Additionally, Council has approved (Council File
No. 04-0893) a $1 million transfer from Liability Claims to the City Attorney to pay for outside
counsel services. The City Attorney is projecting current year expenditures of $5.6 million for
outside counsel services. If these expenditures are realized, a shortfall of $1.9 million will
occur. This Office will monitor the expenses for outside counsel services and recommend
future actions in a later financial status report if warranted.

D. City Clerk
Recommendation No. 33

An appropriation of $15,000 from the Unappropriated Balance is recommended to reimburse
the City Clerk for expenses associated with facilitating off-site Council meetings.



CAO File No. PAGE
0116-00001-0000 22

E. Commission on Children, Youth and Their Families
Recommendation Nos. 55 and 56

The Department received a grant from the California State Office of Traffic Safety, which funds
the City’s Safe Corridors Project (CFN 04-0135). Although there is no City match
requirement, the City is required to provide advance funding for the project and seek
reimbursement through the grant. Therefore, a loan of $206,041 is recommended from the
Reserve Fund to the Department for this purpose and that the Reserve Fund be reimbursed
upon receipt of grant funds during 2006-07.

F. Controller
Attachment 6

Reappropriations totaling $642,500 from the Reserve Fund are recommended to complete the
Charter mandated audits of the City’s pension and retirement systems ($600,000) and to audit
the Community Redevelopment Agency ($42,500). The Community Redevelopment Agency
will reimburse the General Fund upon completion of the audit. The Controller has indicated
that the cost of the pension audit may exceed $600,000. Therefore, additional funds may be
needed when the audit contract comes before the Council.

G. Convention Center
Recommendation Nos. 34 through 36

The Convention Center Revenue Fund is a special fund established for the receipt of
revenues from shows and conventions at the Convention Center. Section 8.148 of the Los
Angeles Administrative Code requires that expenses related to the operation, management,
maintenance and improvement of the Convention Center be paid out of the Convention Center
Revenue Fund. In 1999, the Salaries and Expense Reimbursement Account, a revolving fund
account, was established as part of the Convention Center Revenue Fund. This accountwas
established for the sole purpose of reimbursing the Convention Center Department
(Department) for salary costs and other expenses incurred relative to client requested services
and materials. The revenues from billings to service requestors for provided services and
materials are deposited into the Salaries and Expense Reimbursement Account. At the end of
each fiscal year, all unencumbered funds in the Salaries and Expense Reimbursement
Account in excess of $100,000 are transferred to the Convention Center Revenue Fund.

In the past, the Department would reimburse its operating budget (Fund No. 100/48) by
reducing the expenditure amounts in the Salaries General and other impacted expense
accounts and transferring the expended amounts into corresponding expense accounts in the
Convention Center Revenue Fund. While this practice has no operational impact, the actual
expenditures in the impacted accounts are not reflected in the final accounting statements for
the Department operating budget. The Controller indicates that, for audit trail purposes, this
practice should be discontinued. Therefore, the Controller informed the Department that it
would no longer process accounting documents that reduce the expenditure amounts in the
Department operating budget. Due to this procedural change, the Department now requires an
additional appropriation in various accounts for a total of $1,095,000.



CAO File No. PAGE
0116-00001-0000 23

G. Convention Center (continued)

This represents funding for the first six months of the 2006-07 fiscal year, and will allow the
Department to utilize the funding in accordance with the Controller's requirements. It is
expected that similar adjustments totaling an estimated $1,095,000 will be required in future
financial status reports.

Finally, the Department indicates that the West Hall electrical switchgear is over 30 years old
and almost impossible to maintain or repair due to lack of spare parts. The Department
reports that the Department of Water and Power (DWP) has determined that the switchgear
needs to be replaced. DWP, through its Finance Group, will provide the Department a loan in
the amount of $400,000 to replace the equipment. An appropriation is now required in the
Department'’s Building Modification Account 9150 to allow the Department to issue a purchase
order for the equipment. The Department has identified a contractor, OneSource Distributors,
Contract No. 57806, to supply the new switchgear on “turn key” basis. The Department
anticipates the loan proceeds from DWP to be released in November 2006. Repayment will
be processed through the Water and Electricity account with energy consumption savings
from the new, more efficient equipment.

H. Cultural Affairs

The 2006-07 budget includes $107,597 in the Unappropriated Balance (UB) for the Nate
Holden Theater Center. The Department was directed to serve as a caretaker of the facility
for six months or until a vendor was selected to operate the Theater. The $107,597 of funds
set aside in the UB covers six months of operating cost. To date, the request for proposals
process has not begun. The Department indicates that it does not have sufficient savings to
absorb the cost of serving as a caretaker for the entire fiscal year. This Office will monitor this
situation and recommend a future transfer in a later financial status report if warranted.

The Department reports potential unfunded commitments by the previous General Manager.
The previous General Manager was in discussions with several non-profit organizations,
community groups and artists before her departure. The City Attorney is working with the
Department in identifying whether the City is obligated to follow through on these discussions,
which may result in City commitments totaling $171,992.

The Department reports that the Charles Mingus Youth Arts Center is scheduled to open in
January 2008. The Department has requested $182,900 to pay for expenditures associated
with the Center after it opens. This Office will monitor this situation and recommend a future
transfer in a later financial status report if warranted.

I. Disability
Attachment 6

Reappropriations totaling $9,000 from the Reserve Fund are recommended to carry out the
Mayor and Council’s intent to mitigate the impact of 2006-07 reduced grant funding for the
City’s AIDS program. The department's 2005-06 reversion to the Reserve Fund totaled
$9,000. This reversion was not from Disability accounts approved for reappropriation by the
2006-07 budget resolution.



CAO File No. PAGE
0116-00001-0000 24

J. Fire
Attachment 7

Reappropriations totaling $400,570 from the Homeland Security Assistance Fund are
recommended to continue the pre-CERT Disaster Awareness Course and expansion of the
existing Community Emergency Response Team program. Funding and authority for these
items comes from the State Homeland Security Grant (Council File No. 05-2675). The
Department proposes to supplement personnel with variable staffing overtime to complete the
program within the grant timeline.

The Department is projecting an overall net shortfall of approximately $6.1 million in its total
budget appropriation of $509.4 million. This shortfall is primarily attributable to 191 platoon-
duty vacancies that must be backfilled, field equipment expenses and Firefighter uniforms.
The Fire Academy has graduated two classes (84 recruits) this fiscal year and is anticipated to
graduate another three before the end of the fiscal year. This Office will monitor the
Department’s expenses and recommend a future transfer in a later financial status report if
warranted.

K. Finance
Attachments 6 and 7

Reappropriations totaling $113,000 from the Reserve Fund ($90,000) and the Tax Reform
Fund ($23,000) are recommended for prior year funding of items that inadvertently reverted.
These items include software maintenance and support for the tax discovery system
($10,000), Dun and Bradstreet database services utilized by staff to check businesses for
auditing purposes ($30,000), modular furniture for the Revenue Enhancement Unit ($50,000),
and modular furniture (funded from the Tax Reform Fund) for the AB63 Unit ($23,000).

L. General City Purposes
Recommendation No. 46

The purchase of service time and collection of missed pension contributions from Tier 5 Plan
members are processed through a purchase service contract that initiates the collection of
payments through additional pension contributions or by way of lump sum payment. The
Department of Fire and Police Pensions has submitted a bill for the City contribution portion of
service buybacks for the period January 1, 2002 to June 30, 2006. A payment of $41,112 is
recommended to the settle the bill. This payment does not require an additional appropriation.

M. General Services Department
Attachment 6, 8 and 9
Recommendation Nos. 47, 50 and 51

Reappropriations totaling $1,086,698 from the Reserve Fund are recommended to acquire
and implement a Building Management System approved in the 2005-06 budget (see related
Information Technology Agency reappropriation recommendation). This system will perform as
a centralized property database to manage the construction, repair and maintenance of the
City property portfolio. The Request For Proposal has been issued and vendor selection is
anticipated shortly.



CAO File No. PAGE
0116-00001-0000 25

M. General Services Department (continued)

The Department is projecting a shortfall between $7.8 million and $14.0 million in its
Petroleum Products account appropriation due to the tremendous volatility in the market.
During the first few months of the current fiscal year, the price for unleaded gasoline ranged
from $2.24/gallon to $2.91/gallon. An appropriation of $5 million from the Unappropriated
Balance is recommended to allow the Department to continue managing the purchase of
petroleum products until a more accurate year-end projection is available. This Office will
continue to monitor fuel prices and provide updated estimates in future reports.

The Department is projecting a shortfall of approximately $2 million in its Overtime Salaries
account appropriation due to the significant number of vacancies within the newly created
Office of Public Safety (OPS) and a need to use overtime to provide a consistent level of
security services within the City when required. Due to the background checks and specialized
training required, the hiring of security personnel often takes more than six months to
complete. A transfer of $1 million from Salaries General is recommended to allow the
Department to continue providing the expected level of security until a more accurate year-end
projection is available.

The Department is projecting a shortfall of approximately $1 million in its Contractual Services
account budget appropriation ($16,948,421) due to the significant number of vacancies within
the newly created OPS and a need to contract security for the Sanitation Treatment Plants.
The Department estimates that it will take approximately six months to hire the necessary
OPS staff to replace the contract security at the treatment plants. Contract security must be
used until OPS can transition staff to the treatment plants. A transfer of $550,000 from
Salaries General is recommended at this time. The Sewer Construction Maintenance Fund is
reimbursing the General Fund for actual costs associated with providing security to the
Sanitation Treatment Plants.

Last fiscal year, the Department upgraded the Supply Management System (SMS) to Version
8.9. This upgrade has uncovered several issues and problems between SMS and the
Financial Management Information System. A report will be forthcoming from the Department
explaining these issues in more detail. However, approximately $2 million may be needed to
fund a consultant contract to rectify the problems.

Under mandate from the United States Postal Service (USPS), all postage meters used for
processing bulk mailings must be replaced before the end of the calendar year to meet new,
improved standards. GSD has five postage machines that fall within this mandate. Should
these machines not be replaced, USPS will not accept mass mailings from the City. In order to
meet this deadline, a transfer of $130,000 from Mailing Services to Equipment and
Contractual Services is recommended.



CAO File No. PAGE
0116-00001-0000 26

M. General Services Department (continued)

The Department of Water and Power provides a reduced rate for water meters dedicated
solely for irrigation purposes. Currently, the City is billed a domestic rate for the water used
for the landscaping at Barnsdall Park. By adding an additional water meter and creating a
dedicated irrigation system at this facility, the City should realize more than $162,000 in
savings annually in the Water and Electricity Fund. To achieve these savings, a transfer of
$99,728 from the Water and Electricity Fund to construction accounts is recommended.

The Department has stated to the Municipal Facilities Committee that the Bar Code
Automation Unit will be relocated from City Hall to Los Angeles Mall Space 10. In order to
complete this relocation, specialized ventilation systems need to be installed. A transfer of
$62,846 from Mailing Services to construction accounts is recommended to complete this
work. ’

The Department has a cooperation agreement with the Community Redevelopment Agency
(CRA) to provide asset management and construction services on an as needed basis for
various CRA projects. The adoption of language to enable GSD to receive payment from the
CRA is recommended.

N. Information Technology Agency
Attachments 6, 7, 8 and 9

Reappropriations totaling $1,880,537 from the Reserve Fund ($1,860,656) and the
Construction Services Trust Fund ($19,881) are recommended for prior year funding of items
that inadvertently reverted. These items include installation services that will be reimbursed by
the Special Police Communications/911 System Tax Fund for Police vehicle mobile data
terminals ($105,656), upgrade of the back-up recorder for the Fire Department Dispatch
Center's ComLogger ($85,000), integration services for the 3-1-1 Citywide Service Request
System ($550,000), implementation services for the EOC/DOC/Fire Dispatch System
($400,000), a new systems server for General Services Department's (GSD) Building
Management System ($13,000 — see related General Services Department reappropriation
recommendation), technical equipment needed to increase the City firewall bandwidth
($96,000), an emergency generator for Mount Lee ($130,000), communications services for
the Hollywood Municipal Building ($11,000), equipment for the Fire voice radio system
($220,000), equipment for the Fire Station Alerting Network ($250,000), and technical
equipment (funded from the Construction Services Trust Fund) for a Storage Area Network
system that will contribute towards the City’s participation in the county-wide Los Angeles
Region Imagery Acquisition Consortium ($19,881).

Additionally, this Office is recommending transfers totaling $50,000 between accounts within
the Department as a technical correction to fulfill the Citywide Document Management
Initiative funded by the 2006-07 Budget, and a transfer of $9,642 from the Homeland Security
Assistance fund for reimbursement of work performed under the Protective Security Center
Demonstration Grant (Council File No. 05-2318).



CAO File No. PAGE
0116-00001-0000 27

0. LA INC., The Convention and Visitors Bureau
Recommendation Nos. 37 through 39

The City’s contract with LA INC, The Convention and Visitors Bureau (LA INC.) provides
annual funding in the amount equivalent to one percent of the Transient Occupancy Tax
(TOT). Quarterly payments are made based on the estimated TOT and reconciled at the end
of the fiscal year. In 2005-06, one percent of the actual TOT collected amounted to
$9,768,385. LA INC has received $8,364,750, leaving a balance of $1,403,635. It is
recommended that funds be appropriated from unallocated and available balances in the Los
Angeles Convention and Visitors Bureau Trust Fund No. 429 to permit the final payments for
2005-06.

P. Liability Claims

$2.9 million of the Liability Claims Over $100,000 account appropriation has been used to pay
for prior year expenditures. Two settlement checks issued last fiscal year, which totaled $2.9
million, were cancelled by the Controller, due to technical changes in payee instructions, and
re-issued using the current year appropriation. The amounts for the cancelled checks were
recorded as current year departmental receipts to the General Fund. This transaction may
lead to a shortfall in this account if the $2.9 million in departmental receipts are not recognized
and appropriated to the Liability Claims account as reimbursement for the re-issuing of the
settlement checks. This Office will monitor this account and recommend future actions in a
later financial status report if warranted.

Q. Planning
Attachments 7 and 8

Reappropriations totaling $168,934 from the Venice Area Real Property Trust Fund are
recommended to continue the Community Design Overlay District for Lincoin Boulevard.

The Department is projecting a $365,500 shortfall in its Overtime Salaries account
appropriation due to its desire to address operational demands, such as significant case
backlogs, while having a high vacancy rate (16.8%). The projection for this year is consistent
with prior year spending. Projected salary savings from vacant positions should allow the
Department to absorb the projected shortfall. The Director of Planning is currently working on
a new plan for the Department that could result in accelerated hiring and less reliance on
overtime to address operational demands. At this time, transfers totaling $200,000 between
accounts within the Department are recommended to partially address this projected shortfall.
This Office will monitor the expenses from this account and recommend a future transfer in a
later financial status report if warranted.



CAO File No. PAGE
0116-00001-0000 28

R. Police
Recommendation Nos. 8 and 57
Attachments 6, 7 and 8

Reappropriations totaling $6,113,885 from the Reserve Fund ($6,088,885) and the Local Law
Enforcement Block Grant Fund ($25,000) are recommended for prior year funding of items
that inadvertently reverted. These items include flashlights for the department ($561,510),
tactical vests for the 19 geographical areas and the Gang Impact Teams ($71,375), furniture
for the department’s Ergonomic Pilot Program that is part of the clerical Memorandum of
Understanding ($90,000), upgrade of Police mobile radios ($5,100,000), equipment for the
Automatic License Plate Recognition program ($266,000), and a horse trailer (funded from the
Local Law Enforcement Block Grant Fund) for the Metropolitan Division ($25,000).

Funding is required in the Department’s Travel account. There are surplus funds in the Office
and Administrative Expense account that can be used for this purpose. A transfer of $56,000
from the Office and Administrative Expense account to the Travel account is recommended.

The Department hired a larger than expected number of civilian employees in July and
continues to pursue an aggressive civilian hiring plan, causing a projected shortfall in the
Salaries General account. The Police Department proposes transferring surplus funds from
the Salaries Sworn account to cover the shortfall. A transfer of $3,000,000 from the Salaries
Sworn account to the Salaries General account is recommended. This transfer will notimpact
the Department’s sworn hiring goal.

The Department is currently projecting a surplus of approximately $15 million in the Salaries
Sworn account due to higher than anticipated attrition and various other factors. This surplus
may be available to compensate for projected shortfalls in the Salaries General and Sworn
Overtime accounts.

The Department is currently projecting a shortfall of approximately $20 million in the Overtime
Sworn account. Of this amount, $4.3 million is unbudgeted overtime to be reimbursed by
LAWA and $6.1 million is overtime to be reimbursed by various grants. The remaining $9.6
million shortfall is due to non-reimbursable overtime, reflecting approximately 183,000 hours
over the Police Department’s 1.2 million hour overtime cap. The 183,000 hour overage is due
to both discretionary and non-discretionary overtime. The major non-discretionary causes
include Court Directed Reporting and Use of Force Investigations. The major discretionary
causes include Gang Enforcement and Narcotics Enforcement Activities. It is the
Department's stated opinion that the 1.2 million hour cap is insufficient to meet the public
safety needs of the Department and the City.

During the adoption of the 2006-07 Budget, the Council added seven additional staff to the
Office of the Inspector General. In order to properly perform their duties, four additional
vehicles are required. An appropriation of $135,000 from the Unappropriated Balance is
recommended to purchase the required vehicles.



CAO File No. PAGE
0116-00001-0000 29

S. Bureau of Sanitation
Attachments 6 and 10

Reappropriations totaling $400,000 from the Reserve Fund are recommended to complete
Phase Il of the Solid Waste Alternative Disposal Technologies study.

The Department reports a need to fund litigation currently underway between the City and the
former owner/operator (BLT Enterprises) of the Central Los Angeles Recycling Transfer
Station (CLARTS). Therefore, an appropriation of $50,000 to the City Attorney from the Solid
Waste Resources Fund is recommended.

The Department reports a need to reimburse the General Services Department for printing
costs associated with approximately 1.5 million notices to rate payers, which were required
under provisions of Proposition 218 in regards to the trash collection fee increase. Therefore,
an appropriation of $66,478 to General Services’ Printing Revolving Fund from the Solid
Waste Resources Fund is recommended.

The Department reports a need to fund the annual operational costs of CLARTS with
payments received from private haulers. Therefore, appropriations totaling $3,909,536 within
the CLARTS Trust Fund are recommended.

The Department reports a need to fund 2005-06 Fourth Quarter expenses of the CLARTS
Community Amenities Trust Fund with payments received from private haulers. Therefore, an
appropriation of $173,684 to the CLARTS Amenities Trust Fund from the CLARTS Trust Fund
is recommended.

The General Fund has funded year-to-date operational costs of CLARTS through the
Department’'s Contractual Services account pending the establishment of 2006-07
appropriations within the CLARTS Trust Fund. Since this report establishes these
appropriations, it is recommended that $299,536 be transferred from CLARTS Trust Fund
accounts to the Department’s Contractual Services account. This action will reimburse the
General Fund for private hauling and disposal expenses incurred through mid-September. An
additional reimbursement may be necessary if additional amounts are paid out of the
Contractual Services account before the establishment of 2006-07 appropriations within the
CLARTS Trust Fund. This Office will recommend a future transfer in a later financial status
report if warranted.

T. Bureau of Street Lighting
Attachment 7

Reappropriations totaling $653,874 from the Street Lighting Maintenance Assessment Fund
($553,594), the Special Gas Tax Street Improvement Fund ($95,193) and the Street Furniture
Revenue Fund ($5,087) are recommended for prior year funding of items that inadvertently
reverted. These items include the completion of the Pacoima Phase Il project ($553,594), the
completion of the Stairway Walkway Lighting Unit 4 project ($95,193), and to perform the light
installation for the crosswalk, at the northeast corner of Tujunga Avenue at California Street,
across from Sendak Elementary School in North Hollywood ($5,087).



CAO File No. PAGE
0116-00001-0000 30

U. Bureau of Street Services
Attachment 7

Reappropriations totaling $283,506 from the Oxford Triangle/Venice Neighborhood Protection
and Off-Site Street Beautification Fund are recommended to undertake sidewalk repair and
other street related work in the Oxford Triangle area of Venice.

V. Transportation

The Department is projecting a $2.5 million shortfall in its Overtime Salaries account
appropriation due to an increased number of downtown demonstrations. If this projection is
realized, it would result in an increase of 11.3% over 2005-06 actual Overtime Salaries
expenditures. It is likely that there will be a shortfall in Overtime Salaries, though the agreed
upon projected shortfall amount and the extent to which the Department can absorb this
shortfall is yet to be determined. This Office is currently working with the Department to clarify
their findings and adjust this projection and/or identify offsetting surpluses within the
Department. This Office will continue to monitor this account and will provide additional
information, including more specific reasons for the shortfall and a plan for attempting to
eliminate it, in the next financial status report.

W. Treasurer

The Budget and Finance Committee instructed this office to report in each Financial Status
report on position vacancies in the Office of the Treasurer and on the status of the Treasury
Workstation.

The Department has 38 authorized regular positions and 2 resolution authority positions.
Currently, 37 positions are filled. The current vacancies are a Finance Specialist Ill, an
Assistant Treasurer and an Executive Administrative Assistant lIl.

The Workstation is in the testing phase in the Office of the Treasurer. Some problems have
been experienced with the functionality of the system and technical issues are being resolved
with the vendor. The pilot program with the Convention Center, which began in August 2006,
is progressing. Currently, new accounts are being set up. However, the Convention Center
will not be brought on line until successful completion of the Workstation testing phase. At
present, there is no estimated time line for completion of the testing phase.

The Department is projecting shortfalls at year-end primarily due to unplanned and
unbudgeted expenditures. Several workers’ compensation claims have resulted in the need to
purchase ergonomic supplies and equipment. The department is currently using its Office and
Administrative account appropriation to front fund this expense. The Department also requires
funding to replace a critical server that is failing. This Office will work with the Department to
resolve any fiscal issues within existing resources and will recommend a future transfer in a
later financial status report if warranted.



CAO File No. PAGE
0116-00001-0000 31

X. Unappropriated Balance
Recommendation No. 62

A transfer of $3,312,000 from the Reserve Fund to the Unappropriated Balance is
recommended to set aside funds to replace the Personnel Department’s LINX system, which
is used to track workers’ compensation claims. Funding provides for a needs assessment
study, software, implementation costs, third-party maintenance and support, equipment and
other technical upgrades. A pending report from this Office will recommend the usage of these
funds.

Y. Project Restore Trust Fund
Recommendation No. 63

A transfer of $200,000 from the Reserve Fund to the Project Restore Trust Fund is
recommended for funding that was inadvertently omitted fram the 2006-07 Adopted Budget.

4. BOND AND CONSTRUCTION PROJECTS

A. Proposition Q - Citywide Public Safety Bond Program (Police Facilities)
Recommendation No. 6

Proposition Q includes a $45 million citywide renovation program for Police Department
facilities. The Proposition Q Administrative Oversight Committee (AOC) approves the
renovation work in phases as estimates are developed, with the General Services Department
(GSD) providing construction services. On May 27, 2004, the AOC approved $7,525,000 in
renovation work for the Van Nuys Police Station. Since then, the Proposition Q Program
Manager has issued Notices to Proceed totaling $4,914,328 to GSD for its work at this station.
An additional appropriation of $800,000 is now needed for GSD to undertake the approved
renovation work to address security, fire safety, and building and safety issues. Actual cost
reimbursement will occur on a monthly basis after review and approval of General Services
cost reports by the Proposition Q Program Manager.

Proposition Q also includes $30.3 million for the Valley Traffic Division/Bureau Headquarters.
The Project Management Team has identified $4,803 for GSD’s Building Maintenance
Division to install a power generator. The appropriation will enable GSD to perform the
installation work as authorized by the Notice to Proceed from the Project Manager. Actual
cost reimbursement will occur after review and approval of General Services cost reports by
the Citywide Public Safety Program Manager.

B. Police Headquarters Facility
Recommendation Nos. 7 and 8

The Project Management Team for the Police Headquarters Facility (PHF) has identified
funding in the amount of $2,707 for the General Services Department Maintenance Division to
fabricate and install four project signs on the PHF construction site. The appropriation will
enable GSD to perform the installation work as authorized by the Notice to Proceed from the
Project Manager. Actual cost reimbursement will occur after review and approval of General
Services cost reports by the Citywide Public Safety Program Manager.



CAO File No. PAGE
0116-00001-0000 32

C. Proposition Q - Citywide Public Safety Bond Program (Fire Facilities)
Attachment 11 - Transfers between Bond Funds and Departments
Recommendation Nos. 9 and 10 '

Proposition Q includes $22 million to renovate Fire Department facilities citywide. The
renovation work is approved in phases by the Proposition Q Administrative Oversight
Committee (AOC) as estimates are developed, and the General Services Department is
authorized to perform the work through the issuance of Notices to Proceed and Change
Orders. An appropriation of $1,855,727 to GSD is now required to complete AOC approved
renovation work at various Fire Stations, including: hazardous materials abatement; flooring
upgrades; apparatus bay upgrades; kitchen remodeling; plumbing/shower upgrades; office
remodeling and station modification for emergency medical services; facility expansions; cord
reel renovations; and, electrical panel upgrades. Notices to Proceed and Change Orders have
already been issued or will be issued, and renovation projects approved as part the
Proposition Q program work plan for the current fiscal year. Also included within the
$1,855,727 is retroactive appropriations totaling $193,227 for Fire Stations 9, 33, 39, 59, 69,
79, 97, and 109, and $570,000 in additional funding for Fire Station 85 as approved by the
Proposition Q Administrative Oversight Committee on August 31, 2006. Actual cost
reimbursement occurs on a monthly basis following the review and approval of the General
Services cost reports by the Proposition Q Program Manager.

The sum of $4,685,088 is recommended to be appropriated to various departments to offset
costs associated with the Proposition Q-Citywide Public Safety General Obligation Bond
Program as delineated in Attachment 7. Positions for these programs are authorized by
resolution, and funding for those resources that directly support the program is provided on a
reimbursement basis consistent with bond requirements. At the July 2006 meeting, the
Proposition Q AOC approved the amount of bond funds to be allocated this year for staff
costs. Mayor and Council approval is now required to appropriate General Fund monies,
which will be reimbursed by the bond funds based on actual costs incurred. This amount of
$4.7 million reflects the estimated expenses for the first and second quarters of 2006-07.
Services provided by City staff include program, project and construction management, project
control, property acquisition and specialized support.

D. Proposition F - Fire Facilities Bond Program
Recommendation No. 11

At its meeting of August 31, 20086, the Proposition F Administrative Oversight Committee
recommended that the General Services Department (GSD) be authorized and funded to
perform certain post-construction activities at Fire Stations 59, 65 and 83. While the total value
of the work is estimated at $117,000, it is recommended that $80,000 be appropriated at this
time for the following work: landscaping at Fire Station 59 ($18,000); sidewalk repairs at Fire
Station 65 ($27,000), and installation of a submersible stormceptor valve at Fire Station 83
($35,000). The remaining work, increasing the height of the perimeter wall at Fire Station 65
($37,000), is subject to Planning Department approval, which may take a number of months.
Thus, an appropriation of $37,000 will be deferred until such time as the Planning Department
approves the increase in wall height.



CAO File No. PAGE
0116-00001-0000 33

E. Pacoima Neighborhood City Hall
MICLA Funds
Recommendation Nos. 12 and 13

The new Pacoima Neighborhood City Hall is to be located at 13510 West Van Nuys Blvd. In
order to begin construction in January 2007, the General Services Department (GSD) will be
providing demolition services to clear five existing buildings at the site. To fund demolition,
GSD now requires an appropriation of $150,000. MICLA funds have been authorized by
Council in 2003-04 (Council File No. 03-0600-S53) for this project. Consistent with
requirements for bond funds, actual cost reimbursements will occur on a monthly basis after
review and approval of cost reports from General Services by the Project Manager.

F. Crestwood Hills Park Facility Enhancements

Proposition K, Sites & Facilities, and

Department of Recreation and Parks Special Accounts Funds
Recommendation Nos. 14 through 19

The Board of Recreation and Park Commissioners (RAP) has selected the General Services
Department (GSD) to act as the general contractor, and authorized a Memorandum of
Understanding (MOU) among the Bureau of Engineering, RAP and GSD for facility
enhancement work to be done at the Crestwood Hills Park. The MOU was executed on June
30, 2006 for an amount not to exceed $431,562. Work outlined in the MOU consists of
constructing new restrooms to comply with ADA requirements, renovating and reconstructing
the park office, replacing an existing inoperable sliding wall with a new solid wall for children’s
handball and basketball activities, adding approximately 100 square feet of new lobby area,
and replacing non-structural walls with additional windows to provide improved natural lighting.
In addition, and as funds allow, the scope of work may include striping for outdoor children’s
game courts and installation of a handicap access ramp from the park entrance area to the
recreation center building.

G. John Ferraro Soccer Fields (Phase ll) at Griffith Park
Proposition K
Recommendations Nos. 20 through 22

On June 15, 2006, the Board of Recreation and Park Commissioners (RAP) selected the
General Services Department (GSD) to act as the general contractor, and authorized a
Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) among the Bureau of Engineering, RAP and GSD, for
improvements to the parking lot and Field No. 5 of the Ferraro Sports Complex in Griffith Park.
This improvement will turn the existing field into a multipurpose field for football, soccer and
rugby. Field amenities include new bleachers, new multi-purpose goal posts, a new electronic
scoreboard, improvements to the existing irrigation, and new chain link fencing around the
perimeter. Improvements to the existing parking lot include repaving and re-striping to
accommodate additional vehicles, installation of landscaping, and construction of a new ADA
accessible path from the parking lot to the bleachers. Picnic tables will also be added.



CAO File No. PAGE
0116-00001-0000 34

H. Echo Park Recreation Center
Capital Improvement Expenditure Program
Recommendations Nos. 23 and 24

In October 2005, Council identified and approved the use of $900,000 in the Capital
Improvement Expenditure Program (CIEP) for seismic retrofit work on the Echo Park
Recreation Center (C.F. 05-0600-S34). The project consists of seismic upgrades to the
building structure and tenant improvements to the lower floor of the Center. To date, the
General Services Department (GSD) has received $660,000 in Proposition K funds for the
tenant improvement portion of the project. The CIEP portion of the construction budget now
needs to be transferred to GSD to cover costs for the seismic retrofit work.

I. Ross Snyder Recreation Center - Baseball Field Refurbishment
Proposition K and Department of Recreation and Parks Special Accounts Funds
Recommendations Nos. 25 through 28

On June 21, 2006, the Board of Recreation and Park Commissioners (RAP) selected the
General Services Department (GSD) to act as the general contractor, and authorized a
Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) among the Bureau of Engineering, RAP and GSD for
improvements to complete construction of the Ross Snyder Recreation Center - Baseball Field
Refurbishment project. Work on the project will include the refurbishment of two existing
- baseball fields with installation of synthetic turf in the outfields, revision of the field irrigation
system and construction of new perimeter fencing around the fields. It is recommended that
$1,100,000 ($500,000 in Proposition K funds and $600,000 in Department of Recreation and
Parks Special Accounts funds) be appropriated to the Department of General Services (GSD)
to complete the project.

J. Rustic Canyon Recreation Center Project
Sites and Facilities Fund
Recommendations No. 29

Funding is recommended to perform various facility enhancements at the Rustic Canyon
Recreation Center. The 1996 Proposition K Ballot Measure authorized $300,000 for facility
enhancements and irrigation at this Recreation Center. However, available funds were
insufficient to cover the allocated cost of the project. Since funds are now available from the
Sites and Facilities Fund cash balance, and the City is legally obligated to complete the
specified scope of work, it is recommended that an additional $300,000 be provided for the
project.



CAO File No. PAGE
0116-00001-0000 35

K. West Hills Park — Parking Lot and Park Expansion
Proposition K _
Recommendations Nos. 30 through 32

The Board of Recreation and Park Commissioners (RAP) has approved a Memorandum of
Understanding (MOU) among the Bureau of Engineering (BOE), General Services
Department (GSD) and RAP in the amount of $240,000 for the security lighting, signage,
fencing, grading and minor landscaping work at West Hills Park. Work outlined in the MOU
consists of the construction of a new parking lot on a leased, Los Angeles County owned,
former pipe yard. In addition to the items listed above, the project will include a new traffic
signal and crosswalk to allow safe access to the existing West Hills Park across Valley Circle
Boulevard from the new parking lot. It should be noted, however, that the traffic related scope
of the project was not awarded to GSD as BOE will coordinate this work with other City
departments.

L. Sherman Oaks Castle
Department of Recreation and Parks Special Accounts Fund
‘Recommendation No. 40

The Department of Recreation and Parks operates and maintains the Sherman Oaks Castle in
the Sepulveda Basin Recreation Area. The Department executed a Memorandum of
Understanding (MOU) with the General Services Department (GSD) for the construction and
expansion of restroom facilities at the Sherman Oaks Castle. The MOU was subsequently
amended to include the construction of a disabled access ramp to miniature golf playing area.
The Board of Recreation and Park Commissioners approved the allocation of $105,000 from
the Department’s Concession Improvement Account for this purpose.

M. Fairfax Senior Citizen Center
Department of Recreation and Parks Special Accounts Fund
Recommendation No. 41

The Department of Recreation and Parks operates and maintains the Fairfax Senior Citizen
Center (Center) located in Council District 5. The Board of Recreation and Park
Commissioners (Board) approved a Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) with the General
Services Department (GSD) for the installation of a new heating, ventilation and air
conditioning system and new roof for the Center. The Board also approved the allocation of
Department of Recreation and Parks Special Accounts funds collected within one mile of the
Center for the project. Additionally, the Department reports that Community Development
Block Grant funds are available for the project.



CAO File No. PAGE
0116-00001-0000 36

N. Various Projects to be Performed by the Bureau of Street Services
Special Gas Tax Street improvement Fund
Recommendation Nos. 42 through 44

The 2006-07 Adopted Budget for Capital Improvement Expenditure Program (CIEP) lists
projects funded through the Special Gas Tax Street Improvement Fund. These projects will be
performed by the Bureau of Street Services and include Bridge and Tunnel Maintenance
($150,000), Guardrail Construction ($150,000), and Drainage Projects-Various Locations
($300,000).

0. Installation of Catch Basin Inserts and Screens
GOB 2005A Clean Water Cleanup Fund
Recommendation No. 45

The Bureau of Street Services (BSS) receives reimbursement for work associated with the
installation of catch basin inserts and screens. The sum of $60,000 is recommended to be
appropriated to BSS to offset costs associated with the installation of catch basin inserts and
screens at various locations. :

P. Final Configuration of Police Helicopters
MICLA Funds :
Recommendation Nos. 48 and 49

The Police Department recently purchased two replacement helicopters. MICLA funding
totaling $5.4 million was included in the 2005-06 budget for this purpose. The Police
Department requests that General Services Department (GSD) install additional airframe,
avionics and mission equipment prior to the deployment of the new helicopters and that GSD
receive reimbursement for work from MICLA funds. The sum of $193,000 is recommended to
be appropriated to GSD as reimbursement for this work.

Q. Mobile Digital Computer Replacement Project
MICLA Funds
Recommendation Nos. 52 and 53

The Information Technology Agency (ITA) is in the process of installing Mobile Digital
Computers into Police Department vehicles. The Department requests reimbursement for the
work from MICLA funds. The sum of $158,000 is recommended to be appropriated to ITA as
reimbursement for this work.



CAO File No. PAGE
0116-00001-0000 37

R. Police Stations in West Valley and Mid-City Areas
MICLA Funds
Recommendation No. 58

The Department needs to purchase and install communications equipment required to
accommodate two new radio frequencies for the new Police Stations in the West Valley and
Mid-City Areas. The stations will be opening in 2007-08, but funds are required at this time to
meet the vendor's work schedule. Construction of these new stations is funded by Proposition
Q. However, this equipment is not Proposition Q eligible as it is not on site and is not solely
dedicated to use by the new stations. There are surplus funds available from a MICLA account
established to purchase Department vehicles. Authorization is recommended to allow the use
of $1.15 million in MICLA surplus funds for this item.

S. Van Nuys City Hall
Capital Improvement Expenditure Program
Recommendation No. 54

A number of seismic and other improvements have been made to Van Nuys City Hall,
including technology improvements that would be eligible for funding from ITA. Initially, it was
anticipated that funds would be available in the Telecommunications Development Account to
cover eligible technology costs when needed, but sufficient funds are not currently available
for work needed to complete the project. However, salary savings that have accumulated
from vacancies at ITA are available and can now be transferred to the CIEP for work to be
done at Van Nuys City Hall to enable the building to receive a permanent certificate of
occupancy. Therefore authorization is recommended to establish a new account in the Capital
Improvement Expenditure Program and transfer $767,971 from the Information Technology
Agency’s Salaries General account.

T. Pachyderm Forest Exhibit (Phase )
Zoo Improvement Construction GOB, MICLA, and Zoo Enterprise Trust Funds
Recommendation Nos. 59 and 60 '

The General Services Department (GSD) requires an appropriation of $2.178 million to begin
demolition and site preparation for the expanded Pachyderm Forest Exhibit (Phase ), one of
five remaining projects within the Zoo's $169 million capital improvement program. Funding is
available from three funding sources: Zoo Improvement Construction General Obligation Bond
($178,000), MICLA ($1.724 million), and the Zoo Enterprise Trust Fund ($276,000). The sum
of $2.178 million is recommended to be appropriated to GSD as reimbursement for this work.



CAO File No. PAGE
0116-00001-0000 38

U. Alternative Fuels Compliance - West Valley Maintenance Shop
MICLA Funds
Recommendation No. 61

In order to provide additional alternative-fuel compliant repair facilities at the West Valley Yard,
as approved by the Mayor and City Council, the General Services Department now requires
an appropriation of $210,000 for salaries to prepare the facility for expansion. The scope of
work generally includes existing office space and restroom modification and locker relocation.
An additional $190,000 will be spent directly from the MICLA account to purchase construction
materials for the project.

5. STATUS OF THE CITY’S MICLA COMMERCIAL PAPER PROGRAM

The City’s Financial Policies instruct this Office to periodically report on the status of the
MICLA Commercial Paper (CP) Program. In June 2004, the Mayor and Council approved a
$200 million CP program to be used as temporary financing for the construction and purchase
of capital projects and for the acquisition of capital equipment. A significant part of these funds
has been used for the acquisition and tenant improvements to the recently purchased Public
Works Building. CP will be used during the next few months on previously approved MICLA
projects and the Police Headquarters Facility. This Office is beginning the process of
refunding CP through the use of long-term MICLA financing. Approximately $100 million will
be refunded in December 2006 and the remaining amount in 2007. Below is the status of the
MICLA CP Program for the quarter ending on September 30, 2006:

Range of Interest Rates Amount
3.3% (tax-exempt) $169,981,000
5.0% (taxable) 3,019,000

Total  $173,000,000

6. AVAILABLE FUNDS

The Contingency Reserve Account in the Reserve Fund has a current available balance of
$25.1 million (see Attachment 4). These funds could be used to cover current year shortfalls if
necessary. Monies held in the Emergency Reserve Account, which can only be used in the
event of a fiscal emergency or declared disaster, total $108.5 million. The balance of the two
accounts currently totals approximately $133.6 million.



CAO File No. PAGE
0116-00001-0000 39

7. EMPLOYMENT LEVEL REPORT

Citywide employment authority from all funding sources totaled 39,269 at the end of August
2006. Filled positions increased by 163 from 34,893 at the end of July to 35,056 at the end of
August. Departments reported a total of 4,213 vacant positions, 3,717 General Fund and 496
special funded. (see Attachment 12).

M AL

Matias Farfan, Finance Specialist

APPROVED: 7 ,
- W

Assistant City Administrative Officer

WTF:RPC:MF:010600022¢
Attachments



*Z JUswyoseny uo pajuasaid si [1ejap [euonippy

(zgo'L2) $ 8s9zeL'y ¢ 069°6SLY $  v¥60°LYE'S $

- 592662 $92°'662 §92'562 punj aA19say wouy Jajsuel |
86 sve'y 0sz'y 8s¢‘e xe| jusawdojara( [e3uapisay

= _‘hv.—. rhv.r vhv.—. “JOJY "A9(Q suoijediunwiuiodaja] woldj Jdjsuel |

- 0sz'si 0sZ'sl 0sZ'st puny wojay Xxe | wolj Jajsuel |
(eL11) vee's ol 08z‘0l juawaag 029eqoL
(oLy) ¥90°8¢ osv'ss oLLLe awodu| 3sasaju

- vi6‘LZ vL6°LZ 008°6Z Jajsuel] anusAay Jajep\
(812) 026'cS 8CLvS 058'9¥ awodu| asiyouesd
(g91Ls) 8LLCL 18221 ooL‘9L s)diaoay Jueln
(zo6) 860V 000°SL 0080 xe| ,s13sn Bunjied
09 090°cLL 000°cilL 000°cLL saut4 Bupred
68¢'y 686°9Z1L 009221 oLv'vLL xe] AouedndaQ juaisuel)
Loz'e Lz ov6‘cle 000951 Xe| Jajsuel] Arejuawnooq

- v68°L51 ¥68°L51 000091 Jajsuel] anuaAay Jamod
(vze) 9.9cZ 000°'v2 00602 S99 asuadl S|IIYSA I10J0l dlelS
60¢'vL 62SveY ozz‘ozy s8¢ Xe| ssouisng
85S‘L §55°¢2¢ 166°1ZE 00z‘0LE xe] sajeg
(006°2) LeTLLY LeL‘ssy ¥26°8EY saul4 pue sa24 ‘s)iuiad ‘sasuadl
(c6gs) Lv6'v09 ove‘olo 76£'88S xe] siasn Aunn
(812'62) $ svgizl'L ¢ 990'LSLL $  Lil'eti’l $ xe] Aupadoid

(noday jeloueuy

(196png pasinay feulwnaid (39bpng

ss97 s1d1999Y jen}oy) i9]josjuo) Jad) 20-9002 J9d)

asueleA

s)diasay [enjoy

196png pasinay

(siejjoqg puesnoy])

jobpng pajdopy

90-S00Z ¥V3A 1VOSId
AJVINNNS SNNIATN

I INJNHOVLLY



ATTACHMENT 2

Detail of Changes to
2005-06 Actual Revenue from Revised Budget

(Thousand Dollars)

Variance Summary Total
by Account by Category
of Change
FY 2005-06 Revenue Revised per FY 2006-07 Budget $ 4,159,690
Real Estate-Related Revenue*
Supplemental Property Tax 3 7,398
Adjustments to CRA, Refunds, Redemptions
and Other Property Taxes 5,389
Documentary Transfer Tax 3,201
Unsecured Property Tax 1,995
Residential Development Tax 98 $ 18,081
Economy-Related Revenue
Business Tax $ 14,309
Transient Occupancy Tax 4,389
Sales Tax v 1,558 20,256
Utility Users' Taxes :
Gas Users' tax $ 1,658
Telephone Users' tax ) (231)
Electric Users' Tax (6,720) (5,393)
Other City Receipts
Reimbursement for City Services to Airports,
Harbor and DWP $ (7,900)
Police-Related Grants (5,163)
Tobacco Settiement (1,113)
Parking Users' Tax, Parking Fines, Interest
Income, Vehicle License Fees, Franchise
Income (1,800) (15,976)
Changes (Actual Receipts* less FY 2005-06 Revised Revenue Estimate) 16,968
Delayed Property Tax Receipts (44,000)
FY 2005-06 Actual Revenue $ 4,132,658

* Restated to include FY 2005-06 secured property tax received in July 20086.

City Receipts would have been $17 million (4/10th of 1%) more than the revised budget, except
that a county processing error delayed remittance of $44 million in secured property tax receipts
scheduled for May until July. Since this revenue was received after the close of FY 2005-06, it will
be recognized as FY 2006-07 revenue. On that basis, City FY 05-06 revenue is $27 million (6/10ths
of 1%) below the revised budget estimate.



‘uondope 196pnq J0 awn 8y} woiy Juswarosduw jeuswepuny

e 9jed1pul Jou saop uejd wouy souerieA Juesyiubis syl S08v$ £96'v89% PLy'PSSS £0.2'8E€'v$
"Ajuo sesodind moy yseo Joj sem 1aysuel; Aues siyl (000°'0S)
‘Ajuo moy yseo Aetodwal Al Isow st SIYl (p0S'SL)
“Aluo moy yseo MJelsodway Ay Isow st Siyl (0zZz'9L)
196pnq wolj adueueA e se pajunod Apadoid
jou s1Inq s|qelieA. S| I ‘anusA_l 90-G00Z Ad PaAelap st siul (000'¥$)
Mmoaq umoys se pajsnipe aq 0} Sposu ddueleA SIYL 625°0EL$ £v6'v89$ vLY'vSs$ €0.°8E€'V$
lsg €Le’l 290°L 0sZ'y
y9g's
€L¥°01
06E'vL
“uoljiiul
G 0} $$ Hoys aq o} sainby Junoooe siyy ‘Buuy sd1jod uo paseqd (885'7) 909'L vl 190°ZL
"a)e)s Aq UOIOB.LI0D SWI-BUO 0) NP S| BOUBLIEA JO UOKIW L'€$ SHE'S S¥6'0l 009°S 000'Se
009°LE
‘[njbulueaw jou si SdUBLEA "Spuny [e1oads o}
paleoo|ie aq o} jSaIsjul J0j SBAIBSSI BPN(OUl S}diSdal Ysed Juaungy 0zz'9l 1el'se 1066 090'vv
8¢ 166'01L 609°01 ov6°05
(921) v.6'61 00l'0Z 05€'Z8
"10Q Yum dn mojio} |m A (85L°4) Tve've 000'92 82€'ZZL
"SUJUOW DI0W M3} B 39S 0} padu SN (G99°1) LL0'€E 9eL've 009°ecl
000'GLL
"Jobpnq mojaq |[e} [|Iim pue yos st junodde siyy (L1€'9) 689°LS 000°'8S 005261
“aj|ou0 Aq uoisioap Moy ysed 000°0S 000'0S yoe'lee
"SUJUOLL DI0W M3} B 935 O} PaaU oM 910°L 29.L'28 Lvl'L8 160°8€E
-ajqissod s anuanal feuolippe 90-5002
Ad uo paseq ‘afiueyo e puawiwiodal o} Jeah ay} ul Ales 0o} s S H 9S6°C 8L¥'GlL or'LL ozL'iey
"SUONO8||00 pajediofue Uey} Jaiped 0} anp adueleAn $0G'GL vLe'LolL 608°L6 L¥8'9zS
€9¢°1L 19L°9¥1 yov'syi 8PY'EL9
"90-G00C Ad Wwoy 19A0ALIED SI SIU} JO UOiIW b¥$ Ov6'8F$ 0cL'col$ 061'vS$ L2€'862'1$
(ueld ssa
s)diaosay) 19bpng
aouelep sydiaoay ueld Je3A {easid

(sJejjog puesnoy)
9002 ‘0¢ 19qwivydag Jo sy

aJuelieA pund [elauds) /0-900Z 1edA |edsid

(01 Jo | sbed)
€ INTJWHOVLLY

-s)diaoal yseo jo

Buywp 10j Bugsnipe pund jesauas jejol
pung ansasay

SOUI{ pue S99 ‘SHULIB ‘S8suao
awoou| }saIa)u|

1diaoay xe ] Auadoid pakejag
sjuaunsnipy

pund [eiauas

Xe] juswdojana( [enuapisay

pun4 SUOIIEDIUNWIWOIS[S | WO} Jajsuel |
JuBWaPSS 022eqO |

pun4 uLIo}aY Xe] Wolj Jajsuel|

sidiaoay weis
S99 9SUa217 SPIYaA J0JOW dlelS
Jojsuelj snuaA3y JajepA

awoou| Jsaleiu|
awoou| asiyouel

xe) siasn Bupyed

saui4 bunjed

xe | AouednooQ juaisues |

J3JSuUel] SNUBASY JoMod

Xe| Jajsues] Aejuswinooqg
pun sAlesey Woly Jajsuel |
xe) ss|jeg

xe| ssauisng

SOUl4 pue S99 ‘SjiuLIdd 'Sasuadl
xe] ,s1osn Aynn

xe| Auadoid



-s)d1asau xe} ,s1asn
seb 9anpai pinod yaym sasud AB1aua Huiuysep st jeasyy sayjoue |j}s “saxe}
Bunjied pue [2J0y ‘ssauisnq ‘sajes ay} Se Yyans SaNUIAAIL IARISUIS-AWIOU0d

a8anpal pinod yaiym Awouoda Buimojs e aie ajewnsa Jobpng ay} 03 syealyy J2Y10
“Jojsues) aNUSAAI 13jem 10 Xe} siasn suoydala) ayy bunossye uonoe asisape Aped
10 J9)Jew 3)e)Sa [eas J9)BaM B WO4) X SH J€ SI dduenea pajoaloid aanisod siyy

‘uoljiw G 0} $ Hoys aq o} sainbiy Junosoe sy} ‘Buuy ao1jod uo paseg

"31e1g ey Aq Juawisnipe swWi-oUo 0} anp S| 80UELEA Jo uoiod v

‘sseuBoid Ut S| 901N0S BNUBASS [euolped} SIY} JO MaIAa) Y

‘InyBuluesw jou SI SoUBLEA

"spuny [erads 0} pajeoo|je aq 0} }SAI3)Ul J0} SBAISSAI Spnjoul sidiedal Yseo juaungd

“awiy
SIy} Je aAne[noads si ||eIoys 10 Junowe Jabpng mojaq |jej [[IM PUE JOS SI JUNOIJE SIY|

"80UBLIBA € 9)BWiiSa 0) POPasu SJE Blep JO SUIUOL SI0W M3} Y

‘Junoook Siy) auny
-auyy o} Aluee 00} s1 §| "o|qissod s anuanal [euohippe ‘sidisdal 90-G00Z Ad Uo paseq

"Sjunoooe Jayjo awos pue sbuljjiq soueinque ul

UI92UOD 1O} BSNED S| BJBY) ‘SUOHIB||0D pajedionue Uey) JSIES 0} SNP SOUBLIBA JUSLIND -

'Xe) siasn seb ay) sonpai pjnoo ssoud
Apowwos seb |esnjeu Buiuoag “anuaAal 8oNpal IS SUOISIOSP UNOD asIaApe Ales
1nq ‘sydieoal xe) auoydala) /0-900Z Ad 10ae o} pajoadxs Jou aJe sanss jebe) buipusd

‘anuaAas /0-900Z Ad SE SJunod sy |
*SMOIS Joxlew
a]ejse [eal 1Sey MOY UO spusdep yonp “sjgeAslyoe aq jjys Aew ajewnsa xe) Auadoid

001°22$ 62501 €02°8EE‘V$
162 0SZ'¥
t9e's
sir'olL
06E'PL
(000°s) (885'2) 190°LL
o0l's Gbe's 000'se
009°'L€
02z'9l 090'tv
z8¢ ov6'0G
(9z1) 0s€'28
(852't) 8z¢'TeL -
(G99't) 009'cEl
000'621
(000's1) (11€'9) 005261
00005 ¥0E'1€Z
910°'L 160'8€E
966'¢ ozl'iey
#05'GL 1¥8'92G
€9g'L 8hy'cLo
000'tv$ 000'tvv
ov6'v$ 12£'862'1$
aoueLlieA 1aquiaydag
pug Jeap je jobpng
Aay111sopw aJuelep Jea) [eastd

(sJejjoqg puesnou])

9002 ‘0¢ 1oquwialdag jo sy

uoijoafold pun4 [eisuas) 20-900Z 4B9A |eoSiy

(01 0 Z obeqd)
€ INJWHOVLLY

pun4 jeid3uan

xe] juswdofana( fenuapisay

puN-{ SUCIIEDIUNWIWIODS|S| WO Jojsuel]
JUBWaI8g 020840 |

pun{ w0y Xe] Wwolj J9jsuel]
sjdiooay juels

$994 9sUa2I 3JIYSA JOJON S1eIS
13jsuel] anudaAsYy Jatepp

awodu| Isalajuf

swoou| ssiyouesd

xe| siasn Bunjied

saul{ Bupped

xe] AouednooQ) juaisuel

J8jSuUel] BNUBAIY Jamod
xe] Jajsuel] Aiejuswnood
pun{ aA19say WOl Jajsuel |
xe| soleg

Xe] sseuisng

Saul4 pue $88- ‘SHULIBH ‘SasuaoI]

xe] siosn AN

1anofuie) xe| Apedoid

(1anohuied 90-6002
A4 uoifiw pp$ Bupniox3) xe Apadoid



MONTHLY

JULY
AUGUST
SEPTEMBER
OCTOBER
NOVEMBER
DECEMBER
JANUARY
FEBRUARY
MARCH
APRIL
MAY

JUNE
TOTAL

% CHANGE

CUMULATIVE

JULY
AUGUST
SEPTEMBER
OCTOBER
NOVEMBER
DECEMBER
JANUARY
FEBRUARY
MARCH
APRIL

MAY

JUNE

ATTACHMENT 3

(Page 3 of 10)

REVENUE MONTHLY STATUS REPORT
UTILITY USERS' TAX

(Thousand Dollars)

2003-04 2004-05 2005-06 2006-07
ACTUAL  ACTUAL  ACTUAL PLAN ACTUAL  VARIANCE
$43,569 $43,435 $45,125 $47,445  $47,890 $445
51,330 46,994 53,738 51,507 51,715 208
44,305 49,723 45,956 46,452 47,162 710
48,319 48,390 49,045 47,004
45,036 47,157 54,872 53,166
45,760 52,735 46,681 50,631
51,602 44,784 53,518 57,419
53,264 58,119 52,808 53,647
49,402 54,479 57,177 53,019
50,038 43,740 47,845 50,404
42,502 47,088 54,596 54,251
51,034 53,215 43,588 48,502
$576,2561 _ $580,858 _ $604,947 _ $613,448
12.9% 2.4% 2.6% 1.4%
2003-04 2004-05 2005-06 2006-07
ACTUAL  ACTUAL  ACTUAL PLAN ACTUAL  VARIANCE
$43,569 $43,435 $45,125 $47,445  $47,890 $445
94,899 90,429 98,862 98,952 99,605 653
139,204 140,152 144,818 145,404 146,767 1,363
187,523 188,542 193,863 192,408
232,559 235,699 248,735 245,574
278,319 288,434 295,416 296,205
330,011 333,218 348,933 353,624
383,275 391,336 401,741 407,271
432,677 445,815 458,918 460,290
482,714 489,556 506,763 510,695
525,216 536,643 561,359 564,946
576,251 589,858 604,947 613,448

Receipts are close to plan in all categories. Electric is currently ahead and gas is a little
below plan. There is more downside risk than upside potential in the two energy-realted
accounts. The telephone users' tax is even a bigger uncertainity.

UTILITY USERS' TAX

12-month Moving Sum

ESTIMATE

650

600

550

$ MILLIONS

500

450

S

N

99

00

01 02 03
FISCAL YEAR ENDING .

04

05 06 07



ATTACHMENT 3
(Page 4 of 10)

REVENUE MONTHLY STATUS REPORT
ELECTRIC USERS' TAX

(Thousand Dollars)

2003-04 2004-05 2005-06 2006-07
MONTHLY
ACTUAL ACTUAL ACTUAL PLAN ACTUAL VARIANCE
JULY $17,026 $15,231 $14,989 $18,977 $18,992 $15
AUGUST $20,754 $19,219 - $23,849 23,721 25,698 1,977
SEPTEMBER $18,810 $22,384 $18,308 18,977 20,069 1,002
OCTOBER $22,515 $20,445 $21,034 18,977
NOVEMBER $19,290 $20,146 $26,445 23,721
DECEMBER $18,210 $23,484 $15,238 18,977
JANUARY $21,870 $13,458 $19,192 23,721
FEBRUARY $21,704 $23,432 $18,750 18,977
MARCH $18,178 $23,345 $24,577 18,977
APRIL $20,797 $14,784 $15,492 18,977
MAY $16,945 $18,825 $23,063 23,721
JUNE $21,763 $23,478 $14,771 18,977
TOTAL $237,863 $238,231 $235,708 $246,700
% CHANGE 6.2% 0.2% -1.1% 4.7%
2003-04 2004-05 2005-06 2006-07
CUMULATIVE
ACTUAL ACTUAL ACTUAL PLAN ACTUAL VARIANCE
JULY $17,026 $15,231 $14,989 $18,977 $18,992 $15
AUGUST 37,780 34,450 38,838 42,698 44,690 1,992
SEPTEMBER 56,590 56,834 57,146 61,675 64,759 3,084
OCTOBER 79,106 77,279 78,180 80,652
NOVEMBER 98,396 97,425 104,625 104,373
DECEMBER 116,606 120,909 119,864 123,350
JANUARY 138,476 134,367 139,056 147,071
FEBRUARY 160,180 157,798 157,806 166,048
MARCH 178,358 181,143 182,383 185,025
APRIL 199,165 195,027 197,874 204,002
MAY 216,100 214,752 220,937 227,723
JUNE 237,863 238,231 235,708 246,700

250

ELECTRIC USERS' TAX AND POWER SALES
12-MONTH MOVING SUM :

—CITY RECEIPTS

$ MILLIONS

== POWER SALES

240

230

220

210

200

190

180

2,500
2,400
2,300
2,200
2,100
2,000

1,900

92

94 95

96 97 98 99 00 01

02 03

0§ 06

1,800
07

The darker line represents power sales (right scale); the lighter line indicates tax receipts (left scale). Since the right
scale is 10 times greater than the left scale, and the normal effective tax rate is 10.3%, the light line is typically a little
above the dark line. 2000-01 was very unusual in that tax receipts grew by 10% while power sales grew at a 3% rate.
Tax receipts fell below the normal level of 10.3% of power sales in mid 2003-04 but has since returned to a rate slightly
greater than the normal tax rate.




MONTHLY

JULY
AUGUST
SEPTEMBER
OCTOBER
NOVEMBER
DECEMBER
JANUARY
FEBRUARY
MARCH
APRIL
MAY

JUNE
TOTAL

% CHANGE

CUMULATIVE

JULY
AUGUST
SEPTEMBER
OCTOBER
NOVEMBER
DECEMBER
JANUARY
FEBRUARY
MARCH
APRIL

MAY

JUNE

ATTACHMENT 3
(Page 5 of 10)

REVENUE MONTHLY STATUS REPORT
GAS USERS' TAX ’

(Thousand Dollars)

2003-04 2004-05 2005-06 2006-07

ACTUAL ACTUAL ACTUAL PLAN ACTUAL VARIANCE
$5,170 $5,608 $5,990 $6,000 5,592 ($408)
4,894 5,253 5,417 5,400 4,436 (964)
4119 4,697 4,846 4,900 4,326 (574)
4,132 4,626 5,547 5,500
4,241 4,652 7,166 7,000
5,067 7,217 8,889 9,000
7,599 11,016 11,446 11,500
9,981 10,531 12,232 12,200
10,029 9,738 11,138 11,500
7,207 7,410 10,216 9,000
5474 7,200 9,000 8,000
5,296 6,670 6,670 7,000

$73,209 $84,418 $98,558 $97,000
18.8% 15.3% 16.8% -1.6%

2003-04 2004-05 2005-06 2006-07

ACTUAL  ACTUAL ACTUAL PLAN ACTUAL  VARIANCE
$5,170 $5,608 $5,990 $6,000 $5,592 ($408)
10,064 10,861 11,407 11,400 10,028 (1,372)
14,183 15,458 16,253 16,300 14,354 (1,946)
18,315 20,084 21,800 21,800
22,556 24,636 28,966 28,800
27,622 31,852 37,855 37,800
35,221 42,869 49,301 49,300
45,202 53,400 61,534 61,500
55,232 63,138 72,672 73,000
62,439 70,548 82,888 82,000
67,913 77,748 91,888 90,000
73,209 84,418 98,558 97,000

This account is below plan in the early months possibly related to declining natural
gas prices. Much depends on winter consumption and the natural gas commodity
market. Achievement of the budget estimate is doubtful.

110

GAS USERS' TAX
12-MONTH MOVING SUM

e ACTUAL

BUDGET

100

90

80

70

$ MILLIONS

60

NORMAL BAND $50 TO $55 MILLION

N
\

50

40 T

Y,

\ V4

PV

N\
T~ 7 ]

M i g AW |

FISCAL YEAR ENDING

85 86 87 88 89 90 91 92 93 94 95 96 97 98 99 00 01 02 03 04 05 06 07




‘uoljjiw /6$
si18Bpnq sy ‘abuel uolfiw 06$-G8$ SY} Ui Slewnsa xej} ,siasn seb e juwiiad pjnom jaxlew sainny Juaund syt (9002
yosep) paledaid sem 1ab6png ayy usym pajoadxa j1axiew ay) Jeym mojaq us||e) sey seb |einjeu jo soud Jusind ay|

ONIONT ¥V3IA TvISId
L0-aunp 90-aunp go-aunp y0-aunp

o0

SOEN = = 1 090

- 080

90-10 —v—

|

- 0071

WNYIHL H3d $

1 0C’L

[enpy

- Ol

09'L
SVO TVAINLVN 40 1S0D

(01 J0 9 obed)
€ INJWHOVLLY



ATTACHMENT 3
(Page 7 of 10)

REVENUE MONTHLY STATUS REPORT
TELEPHONE USERS' TAX

(Thousand Dollars)

2003-04 2004-05 2005-06 2006-07
MONTHLY
ACTUAL ACTUAL ACTUAL PLAN ACTUAL VARIANCE
JULY $21,400 $22,596 $24,146 $22,468 $23,306 $838
AUGUST 20,409 22,523 24,472 22,385 21,581 (804)
SEPTEMBER 21,380 22,742 22,802 22,575 22,767 192
OCTOBER 21,654 23,318 22,465 22,527
NOVEMBER 21,472 22,460 21,260 22,445
DECEMBER 22,477 22,034 22,553 22,654
JANUARY 22,232 20,309 22,879 22,198
FEBRUARY 21,550 24,156 21,825 22,470
MARCH 21,163 21,395 21,462 22,543
APRIL 22,067 21,547 22,138 22,428
MAY 20,067 21,062 22,533 22,530
JUNE 29,309 23,067 22,147 22,525
TOTAL $265,179 $267,210 $270,681 $269,748
% CHANGE 18.0% 0.8% 1.3% -0.3%
2003-04 2004-05 2005-06 2006-07
CUMULATIVE
ACTUAL ACTUAL ACTUAL PLAN ACTUAL VARIANCE
JULY $21,400 $22,596 $24,146 $22,468 $23,306 $838
AUGUST 41,809 45119 48,618 44,853 44,887 34
SEPTEMBER 63,189 67,860 71,419 67,428 67,654 226
OCTOBER 84,843 91,179 93,884 89,955
NOVEMBER 106,314 113,639 115,144 112,400
DECEMBER 128,791 135,673 137,697 135,054
JANUARY 151,023 155,982 160,576 157,252
FEBRUARY 172,573 180,138 182,402 179,722
MARCH 193,736 201,534 203,864 202,265
APRIL 215,803 223,081 226,001 224,693
MAY 235,870 244,143 248,534 247,223
JUNE 265,179 267,210 270,681 269,748
TELEPHONE USERS' TAX
12-Month Moving Sum
- 280
270 - NN e
260 /V-’
2 250 |
(]
: 240
2 230 1
220 | IN_/—\
\/ —— A\ ctuals
210 'r./ = = = Budget
200 | '
Jun-98  Jun-99 Jun-00 Jun-01 Jun-02 Jun-03 Jun-04 Jun-05 Jun-06 Jun-07

FISCAL YEAR ENDING

Growth in 2005-06 is driven by both an increase in cellular telephone users' taxes and better than expected
remittances from traditional land line companies. The cellular telephone users' taxes increase is due to
greater use of cell phones and the Mobil Sourcing Telephone Act.




ATTACHMENT 3
(Page 8 of 10)

REVENUE MONTHLY STATUS REPORT

DOCUMENTARY TRANSFER TAX

(Thousand Dollars)

MONTHLY 2003-04 2004-05  2005-06 2006-07
ACTUAL ACTUAL ACTUAL PLAN ACTUAL VARIANCE
JULY $11,073  $17,102  $19,445 $19,000 $16,264 ($2,736)
AUGUST 14,157 16,284 20,480 19,000 18,163 (837)
SEPTEMBER 14,258 17,933 21,890 20,000 17,300 (2,700)
OCTOBER 12,030 16,353 20,577 18,000
NOVEMBER 13,230 14,754 17,893 15,000
DECEMBER 13,190 13,0156 17,171 13,000
JANUARY 14,863 17,088 17,402 16,000
FEBRUARY 10,509 14,337 14,594 14,000
MARCH 11,810 12,738 12,589 13,000
APRIL 15,162 17,902 18,477 16,000
MAY -~ 15,158 17,064 15,523 16,000
JUNE 13,805 16,534 21,279 13,500
TOTAL $159,244 $191,106 $217,320 $192,500
% CHANGE 30.7% 20.0% 13.7% -11.4%
CUMULATIVE 2003-04 2004-05 2005-06 2006-07
ACTUAL ACTUAL ACTUAL PLAN ACTUAL VARIANCE
JULY $11,073  $17,102  $19,445 $19,000 $16,264 ($2,736)
AUGUST 25,230 33,387 39,925 38,000 34,427 (3,573)
SEPTEMBER 39,487 51,320 61,815 58,000 51,727 (6,273)
OCTOBER 51,518 67,672 82,392 76,000
NOVEMBER 64,748 82,427 100,285 91,000
DECEMBER 77,938 95,441 117,456 104,000
JANUARY 92,801 112,530 134,858 120,000
FEBRUARY 103,310 126,867 149,452 134,000
MARCH 115,120 139,606 162,041 147,000
APRIL 130,282 157,508 180,518 163,000
MAY 145,440 174,572 196,041 179,000
JUNE 159,244 191,106 217,320 192,500

The documentary transfer tax works like a real estate sales tax (tax rate =
0.45%). This tax is tied to real estate market activity and is more volatile
than most other City revenues. Because of lags in collections, City receipts
tend to trail market activity by about one calendar quarter.

FY 2005-06 revenue was at an all-time high and exceeded the revised

estimate made in March 2006 by $3 million.

The budget estimate is 11% lower than the prior year. Actual receipts for the
first three months of FY 2006-07 are 16% below the same period in FY
2005-06. Staticistics available from the County Recorder show modest price
increases but declinning volume of sales. This account will likely fall below

the budget estimate.



L0 3NNr

AV
AdV
AVIN
g34
Nvr
o3a
AON
100
%E VL S90't %L 0L 8/6'05 %8¢C 91G'LEZ'L0T |%8€ A4 %6°€C- LSl %0°L2- 889'66¢°LL d3s
%v'GlL 160y %lL- €822 %/ cLe'zeg'iLe j%oe- 690y %9 8- vov'y %€ LL- 66€'c9L'8L onvy
%v 61 €90y %€ °L- T0LTS  %l0L GLTBEL'VIT [ %E9L 81y %1 8¢- ¥88'¢ %¥'91L- 6.5'€92'9L anr
%461 800V %Sv- 0zz'vs %ltl 8SLbZE LT | %L °LE €8L'y %59~ 6vv'y %L°8Z z8i'eLZ1e 90 3INNC
%8°L1L 868°¢ %C V- 0€S'PS  %87TL 908'GLSTLT | %00} 6LL'€ %ELL- 80L'Y %0°6- §/5'zesst AV
%, 81 998°¢ %€ °€- 06€'GS %871 80S'LLL'PLT |%FTL 14283 %c 8- L08'Y %C € TLS'9lv'8L AdVY
%161 9z8'e %v'c- 618'SS %29l BYEEPS'ELT | %09 9/8'c %89- 8yeT'e %< L- 685'885°CL AV
%0°0¢ zi8'e %9°¢C- 95095 %69/ ¥BL'EBI'ELT | %96t 98e’y %6°LL- LTE'E %8} $88'¢6S'PL i=EE]
%0°cc L11'e % ¢ 906'9S  %E61 TLS'OEY'ELT | %66 768'€ %€ °L- L'y %81 Lzo'zov'LL Nvr
%1 Ve 8yl %8¢ 09895 %90C oLo'eCL'ele | %0ce 0.6'c %00 GZE'Y %6°LE SGLLLLLL o3a
%8°Le 619 %0°¢- 198'0S  %L8L 795'996'80C | %¥Z 6.8°¢ %60~ eL9'y %ELC €87'€68°LL AON
%6°¢e £19'¢ %S V- T06'9S  %ELL 81€°/78'50C | %E0C S0y %9v Gel's %8°GC 88€°£25°0C 150
%t kC 185'¢ %E°G- G/9'9S  %8'Li G¥G'209°'10C | %6°€L 8007 %C L ov's %l'ce ¥81'068°LC d3s
%192 0lS'e %v9- 60€'9S %184 99z'v9'/6L | %Z 6€ 6Ly %, 6- €88'y %8°GC z9€'08¥°'0C onv
%6°€C vov'e %S5 G- LEB'YS  %0'LL L8Z'6YY'E6L | %E T 009°c %C’b [40] & %.°€} zov'srr'el anr
%6°SC l9¢g'e %Ly-  99L'9§  %0°0Z 980°901°16L | %L T viv'e %8°¢- 65y %8°61 0£8'€es'91L S0 3INNCr
%E°GC 60€’e %S V- 1€6'9G %961 0/8'0/£'88L |%.°6L GEV'E %6°G- 896'Y %9°Ch LIT'Y0°LL AV
%% 92 ieTAS %9°€- 16Z'LS  %6'iC 69L°0L7'98L | %994 6LY'E %E’L 9€T’S %181 €L¥'T06'LL AdV
%84S €1z'e %6°C- ¥8LLS  %LtC 680°0€L'€8L | %561 gg9'e %86~ s8y'e %6, YEV'BELTL AV
%662 9ll'¢ %8°L- 198'26  %9'/C 1¥9'108'C8L | %8ty 96.'€ %8°G- LL1L'E %¥'9E €9C'/EE'PL g34
%l LC 160°€ %91~ T6L'LS  %lGC 616'C/6'8LL | %ETE Trs'e % E€h- se8'y %06t 657'880°L1 Nvr
%0°LC 0z0'e %80 8168 %082 88T IVL'9LL | %iL 800°¢ %vC- oce'y %€}~ L0L'710'EL 03a
%.°CE 810°c %0°L €29'8S %L Ve 966'CC6'9LL | %L HE oLlL'e % Li- PS9'v %S 6€CVSLYL AON
%6 0¢ £V6'C %)Y 685'6G  %C9¢ 980'66€'SLL |%ETH 6E€’e %G v~ 868'Y %6°'GE Glo'zse'ol 100
%8vC 098°C %8G 818'6G %07C€ 06L'0L0'1LL | %EVE 616t %E9- 960'G %8°G¢ G0Z'ee6'LL d3s
 1%X4 z8L°C %0°L €9L'09 %LiE EYE'LOV'IOL | %S VL €10'c %S0 S0P'S %061 LIEYBT9L onv
%V'9C 8v.'C %9°L LEL'O9  %6PE 10G'€1T'S9L | %9L€ v0cT'e %CCl L€€'S %S vS 19Z'TOL'LL anr
%E°€C V19T %09 68565 %.0¢ ziz'vre'est |%e 9t 008z %84~ 0g6'y %l vi y19'v08‘clL Y0 _3INNC
ooV @33q d3ad ooV sa3dada 0oV INNIATY oov a33qa ¥ad ooV sa33aa ooV INNIATY
dVIA  INNIAZ AVIA AVIA UVIA INNIAIY dVY3IA dv3A
JONVHO JONVHO JONVHO FONVHO JONVHO JONVHO
% % % % % %
WNS ONIAOWN HLNOW-ZL ATHLNOW

SOILSILVLS TVANNY ANV ATHLNONW

XV1 HI4SNVHL AYVININNDOA

{01 Jo 6 9bed)
€ INJWHOVLLY




MONTHLY

JULY
AUGUST
SEPTEMBER
OCTOBER
NOVEMBER
DECEMBER
JANUARY
FEBRUARY
MARCH
APRIL

MAY

JUNE
TOTAL

% CHANGE

ATTACHMENT 3
(Page 10 of 10)

REVENUE MONTHLY STATUS REPORT
SUPPLEMENTAL

(Thousand Dollars)

CUMULATIVE 2003-04

JULY
AUGUST
SEPTEMBER
OCTOBER
NOVEMBER
DECEMBER
JANUARY
FEBRUARY
MARCH
APRIL
MAY

JUNE

2003-04 2004-05 2005-06 2006-07
ACTUAL ACTUAL ACTUAL BUDGET ACTUAL VARIANCE
$2,641 $2,464 $3,475 $5,000 $3,020 ($1,980)
371 1,468 2,272 4,000 2,266 (1,734)
(17) 35 (217)
(104) ®) -
3,096 4,004 5,571 7,500
80 75 807
5,648 9,621 7,940 9,000
51 313 11,531 500
3,288 7,773 3,093 8,500
1,615 3,123 3,049 3,500
5,841 9,771 8,404 9,000
3,531 5,403 11,473 5,000
$26,041 $44,045 $57,398 $52,000
38.5% 69.1% 30.3% -9.4%
2004-05 2005-06 2006-07
ACTUAL ACTUAL ACTUAL BUDGET ACTUAL VARIANCE
$2,641 $2,464 $3,475 $5,000 $3,020 ($1,980)
3,012 3,932 5,747 9,000 5,286 (3,714)
2,995 3,967 5,530 9,000
2,891 3,962 5,630 9,000
5,087 7,966 11,101 16,500
6,067 8,041 11,908 16,500
11,715 17,662 19,848 25,500
11,766 17,975 31,379 26,000
15,054 25,748 34,472 ¢ 34,500
16,669 28,871 37,521 38,000
22,510 38,642 45,925 47,000
26,041 44,045 57,398 52,000

Levy of property taxes is based on the lien date of January 1. Properties
assessed after the lien date as a result of real estate sales or improvement are
counted as supplemental taxes. These taxes are distributed by the county to
the various taxing jurisdictions about six months following receipt by the county.
The double-digit annual percentage price increases in the real estate market in
the last several years created an environment for a relatively high level of
supplemental adjustments.



ATTACHMENT 4

STATUS OF RESERVE FUND AS OF 10/12/06

Council File No. Item Description Amount

Balance Available, 7/1/06 $178,833,011
Emergency Reserve Account (108,468,000)

Contingency Reserve Account $ 70,365,011

Loan Repayment and Other Receipts $ 4,829,823
03-0063-S5 Police Headquarters (30,600,000)
04-2341-S1 Verdugo Mountain Park Acquisition Project (1,106,800)
04-0423 Internet Crimes Against Children Grant (138,651)
04-0011-81 Project Safe Neighborhood Grant Program (26,172)
02-1820 Victim Assistance Program Grant (10,800)
01-1401 Special Emphasis Victim Assistance Grant (7,270)
06-1800-S3 Affordable Housing GO Bond Special Election (2,500,000)
06-0600-S33 Homeless Shelter Program (50,000)
06-0600-S33 Homeless Shelter Program (50,000)
04-0010-S9 Special Reward Trust Fund (Sergio Reyes) (25,000)
03-010-s24 Special Reward Trust Fund (R. Groetken) (25,000)
05-1614 Ecuadorian Independence (2,528)
06-1741 International Cancer Symposium (611)
06-1925 Leadership Accountability Training Tom Bradley Tower (428)

Loans and Transfers Approved to Date $  (34,543,260)
1st FSR Controller Audit (642,500)
1st FSR Disability AIDS Program (9,000)
1st FSR Finance (90,000)
1st FSR - General Services Department Building Management System (1,086,698)
1st FSR Information Technology Agency (1,860,656)
1st FSR LINX Replacement (3,312,000)
1st FSR Police (6,088,885)
1st FSR Sanitation (400,000)
1st FSR Safe Corridors Project (206,041)
1st FSR Project Restore Trust Fund (200,000)
0130-01759-0941 CBDO Certification (1,408,747)
Police motion Human Trafficking Grant (219,822)

Proposed Loans and Transfers $ (15,524,349)

Contingency Reserve Available Balance as of 10/12/2006 §$ 25,127,225




CITY OF LOS ANGELES
SCHEDULE OF REVERSIONS

ATTACHMENT 5

FYE June 30, 2006 Adjusted
Uncommitted Reversions to Reversions to
Dept No. Department Name Balance Other Funds Reserve Fund
02 Aging 368,365.09 5,671.09 362,694.00
06 Animal Services 872,917.46 0.00 872,917.46
08 Building and Safety 4,151,888.21 3,416,271.36 735,616.85
10 CAO 463,211.84 0.00 463,211.84
12 City Attorney 1,331,237.58 102,115.29 1,229,122.29
14 City Clerk 1,756,749.28 0.00 1,756,749.28
17 City Ethics 398,756.68 398,756.68 0.00
20 Status of Women 35,142.71 0.00 35,142.71
22 CcDD 52,084.32 52,084.32 0.00
26 Controller 1,879,922.17 0.00 1,879,922.17
27 Children, Youth & Family 269,853.80 121,442 .25 148,411.55
28 Council 3,894,812.26 0.00 3,894,812.26
30 Cultural Affairs 223,043.26 223,043.26 0.00
32 ITA 3,768,486.57 55,580.50 3,712,906.07
35 Emergency Prepareness 15,829.40 0.00 15,829.40
36 Employee Relations 21,262.85 0.00 21,262.85
37 Environmental Affairs 164,244.34 51,605.13 112,639.21
38 Fire 1,874,147.50 0.00 1,874,147.50
39 Finance 681,120.23 164,102.00 517,018.23
40 GSD 11,617,704.95 1,123,928.84 10,393,776.11
43 Housing 191,114.97 . 4,062.03 187,052.94
46 Mayor 454,964.88 0.00 454,964.88
47 Neighborhood Empowermen 373,987.28 373,987.28 0.00
48 Convention Center 365,887.15 364,103.40 1,783.75
49 Human Relations 138,668.37 0.00 138,668.37
53 Capital Finance 4,462,345.83 1,237,744.60 3,224,601.23
54 CIP 26,231,859.11 3,643,467.75 22,588,391.36
56 General City Purposes 2,046,812.13 0.00 2,046,812.13
58 Unappropriated Balance 18,937,715.64 1,830,000.00 17,107,715.64
59 Liability Claims 126,003.39 53,334.76 72,668.63
60 Water and Electricity 4,886.70 0.00 4,886.70
61 Human Resources 0.34 0.00 0.34
62 General 3,979,281.70 0.00 3,979,281.70
65 Disability 14,504.94 5,499.41 9,005.53
66 Personnel 5,606,286.37 0.00 5,606,286.37
68 Planning 761,412.87 206,563.20 554,849.67
70 Police 10,605,963.26 2,067,797.00 8,5638,166.26
72 PW Bu of Accounting 297.47 0.00 297.47
74 PW Board Office 386,458.74 17,500.00 368,958.74
76 PW Bu of Contract Adm 671,067.15 370,312.92 300,754.23
78 PW Bu of Engineering 7,288,052.58 7,284,996.55 - 3,056.03
82 PW Bu of Sanitation 8,927,061.44 4,093,296.92 4,833,764.52
84 PW Bu of St Lighting 2,343,466.64 2,340,894.17 2,572.47
86 PW Bu of St Services 2,696,691.15 1,188,933.82 1,607,757.33
87 Zoo 1,708,185.42 1,708,185.42 0.00
94 Transportation 2,139,899.95 457,655.16 1,682,244.79
96 Treasurer 50,747.83 0.00 50,747.83
Year-end Reversion 134,254,403.80 32,962,935.11 101,291,468.69

Total Reversion

Estimated YE Reversion 2006-07 Adopted Budget

Difference

$ 101,291,469
55,745,000

$ 45546469




ATTACHMENT 6

REAPPROPRIATIONS FROM THE RESERVE FUND

DEPARTMENT

FUND/ACCOUNT

AMOUNT

TRANSFER FROM RESERVE FUND TO THE UNAPPROPRIATED BALANCE 100/58:

APPROPRIATE FROM THE UNAPPROPRIATED BALANCE:

APPROPRIATE TO:

Controller

Disability

Finance

General Services

Information Technology Agency

Police

P/W Bureau of Sanitation

100/26
3040, Contractual Services

100/65
9800, Aids Prevention

100/39
3040, Contractual Services:
6010, Office & Administration Expense

100/40
3040, Contractual Services
6010, Office & Administration Expense

100/32

1100, Hiring Hall Salaries
3040, Contractual Services
7300, Equipment

9350, Communication Services

100/70

4430, Uniforms

6010, Office & Administration Expense

7300, Office Furniture & Technical Equipment

100/82
3040, Contractual Services

$ 10,177,739

5 642,500

$ 9,000
$ 40,000
50,000
5 90,000
$ 525,633
561,065
51,086,688
$ 105,656
1,035,000
239,000
481,000
$ 1,860,656
$ 632,885
90,000
5,366,000
56,085,885
S 400,000

TOTAL

$ 10,177,739




SANNA TVIO3AdS IWOYL SNOLLYIIdO¥dd VI

L INSWHOVLLY

G9.v.G'L $ G9.'v/S'L $ v.iOL
905'c8Z
000'cZ saiiddng Bunesado ‘0209
0002 asuadx3 uonelsiuiwpYy B WO ‘0109
000'0S S90ISS [BNIOBJUOYD ‘O0E
905801 s[eusje uooN)sUoOY ‘0L0E uonesynesg 19aAS SUS-HO pue uooajold
ooc'ooL $ [ejoua9) saueles ‘0L0lL  SeoIeg 1eang Jo neang WWd - 905°€82 $ 98LM pooyioqubieN @o1usp/aibueli| piojxO
98/001 ZL6
v/8'€G9 $
¥/8'€69 $ 180'G Y8LA pun4 anuaAey alnjuing 19948
188'9/2 ‘ddng @ sjuswanosdwy Bunybiy 1S ‘08/8 asy
0o0g't so|ddng Bunesedo ‘0209 £61'G6 P8LA pun “Aoidw] joe4S Xe] seo [eads
90L'€LE awiaAQ salees ‘0601 902
186°L $ [eleusg) sauiejes ‘0101 Bunybi1veng jo neang AVd ~ ¥6G'€SS  $ ¥8LA pund juswssassy ‘el b 1S
#98/001 I¥E
000'sc ¢ wswdinb3 uonepodsuel] ‘OveL uswypedeg sollod  000's2 $ 0LLA JUBIS HO0[g JUSWS0I0juT MeT [e207
01/001 t=lol4
¥€6'89L ¢
00062 SwIHaAQ saueles ‘0601
pee'eyl ¢ jesaueg) saueles ‘0L0L Buiuueld v£6'89L  $ 89LA 1snuy Auadoid [eay ealy 20lUDA
89/001 14
o000z $ osuadx3 uonesiuiwpy 3 WO ‘0109 soueuid JOOWO 000 $ 6SLA pung uuojey xel
6€/001 b3 [14
o/s'00r $
00Z'LG1 Buiyers sjqeuep sWIHBAQ ‘8601
0S0'612 uiomg saueles ‘Z1L01
ozeoe S [elausg) saueles ‘0101 wswyuedsg and  0/5'00F $ 8ELA souejsissy fiunoag pue(ewoH
8€/001 Nt
1g8'6L ¢  luswinb3 ‘yosj @ ainjuing sou0 ‘00, Aousby ABojouyoa] uoneuuoju|  Lgg'6l  § ZELA ISNJ | S8OIAIBS UOHONASUCD
Z£/001 gep
101 ¥I4SNVAL {NOYS YIISNVHL
INNOWY INNODOV/ANNA INNOWY 1NNOJ2V annd
YA HORId



ovgleT's $ CLg AT A $ SANN4 ANV SLININL¥Vd3Aa 71V 1vLi0oL
000'9s0'c $  leloang 000950 $ leoans
000'95 [oneIL ‘0L 000°'9S aAljelisiulwpY pue WO ‘0409
000’000t $ lesouag sauefes ‘0L0L  000°000°€ $ uiomg sauejes ‘ZL0lL
Jllod '04/001 pund 9dljod '02/001 pund aolj0d
000'00¢ ¢ [eloGnS 000'00Z $ |ejoians
00000z ¢ sunpanQ saueles ‘0601 000002 $ [eiauag) sauefes ‘0101
Buiuuelq
000°0S $ lejong
0008y juswdinb3 [eoluysa] pue s2YO ‘ainpuing ‘00€L  000°0S $ leligns
000 $ SAjelisiuiwpy pue a3yO ‘0L09  000°0S $ S3DIAISS [ENJOBNJUOD ‘OV0E
ASuaby Abojouyda] uonewlou] "¢e/001 pund Aouaby ABojouydsa| uoijeuuou|
orgzye’L $  lejolans
000'GLE juswdinb3 jeauyda | pue 31O ‘aInjuIng ‘00EL
000°0L s|eusjey uoioNLsuo) ‘08LE  9¥8'TYe’L $ fejoang
000°695 S9JIAIRS [enjoBAUCD ‘OF0E  9VB'Z6L SIS BN ‘0E1L6
000'000°t SWIHAAQ saueles ‘0601 000001 Buisea ‘0€09
o9y8'z6 $ spaloid uononiisuo) ‘saueles ‘pLOL  000°0SS°L $ {e1ouaD) saueles ‘0101
juawpedaq SadIAag [e18ua9) 0y/001 pund juswyedsaq s99InSS [BIBUSS)
000'vS $ leoans 000'vS $ legng
000'vS $ sesuadxg aled AeulIBloA BjeAld ‘09vy  000'VS $ [eiaua9 saueles ‘0101
SVIAISS [ewliuy "90/001 pund S8JIAISS [ewluy '90/004 pund SVIAIBS [ewliuy
000°s€ $ [eoang 000°'se $ lelgng
000's€ $ papoaN-sy sauejes ‘0,0l  000'GE $ $90IISS [enjo_HUOD ‘0V0E
Buiby 207001 Pund buiby 20/00F pund Buiby
LINNOWV LNNOJOV/ANNd INNOWV INNODIV/aNNd ININLIVd3A
OL Y34SNWVHL INO¥d H34SNVHL

SANNd ANV SINFWLHVHIA NIHLIM SINNOJOV NIIMLIE SYIASNVEL

SININLSNrAVY 139aN4g 20-9002 A4
8 INJWHOVLLVY



86LCLY $ 86LCcly $ SANNd ANV SININWLNVd3IA 11V TVLIOL
9eG'e66z ¢ |Eloigng
9es'66c ¢ lejolang LSL'PLL asuadx3 Buney ejeAud ‘0zev
9e5'66¢ $ S8OIAIRG [enjoeluUO) ‘O¥0E G8E'GCL § s@a4 [esodsiq [jypue 8jeAld ‘0LEV
UONENUES JO neaing-Md 28/001 pund [EjuSWIEdapuUON pundisnit S1¥V1D "05/4.y pund uoiejiueg Jo neaing AMVd
gelL'66 ¢ leloiang
168'6¢ sjeusje|y uoonnsuo) ‘0gLE 82L'66 ¢ lElolang
/€865 ¢ spsloid uononysuo) ‘seueles ‘yLO0L 82266 $ Aoupos|3 seoinag [eiduss ‘2200
jUawtpiedaq Se0IaS [eJauas) '0y/001 pPung Juswpedaq SadIAISg |RIBUDS)
ve6'zl ¢ rejolang
2v9'6 sasuadx3 BunesadQ Jsiua) AINdSS SAII8I0Id ‘ZOSA
puUng SoUEB)SISSY AJUNJ9S pUBRWOH 9Op/NZ¥ pund
¥e6'cl ¢  [eoans
6zl ¢ S3JIAI8G UOREJIUNWWOD ‘0SE6  262'€ $ aAleAsIUIWPY pue 320 ‘0L09
Aouaby ABojouyos] Uojeulou] '¢g/001 pung jusuiedaq SeJIASS [eJaudd) 0y/00] pung Aouaby ABojouyos] uoneuLIOju|
INNOWY INNOJOV/ANNS INNOWY 1INNODJIV/ANNd ININLHVYd3A

Ol ¥34SNVHL

WO¥d dIISNVIL

SANNd ANV SINJWLHVJ3IA NIIMLIE SUTASNVHEL
SIN3IWLsSNrav L35ang L0-900C Ad
6 INJWHOVLLY



869'66L'v $ 869'66L'Y $ SANNd NV SINIW1IYVd3d 11V V10l
9e5'606'c $  lelolans
000'029 994 saniuswy Aunwwiod ‘0gey
1S1'60€'L asuadx3 Bulney sjeald ‘0ZeY  9€5'606'€ $  Iejolans
G8e'0e6’L $ so94 [esodsIq llypueT djeAld ‘0LEY  9E5'606'C $ aoueleg o|qejieny
[EJUSWHEASPUON/PUNS ISNIL STHV 1D 0S/dZy PUNd PUNT JSNIL STV 10 d/p pung " jeyuswpedapuoN
8/t'99 ¢ [eolgns 8/¥'09 $ Iejoans
8/t'99 S|gelleAy ‘Y000 8499  § souejeg o|qefieny
SSOIAISS [e1sUa9)/pund BUIAJOASY bunuiid '0%/90/ pun4 PUNJ 90IN0SoY SJSEM PIIOS '80G pund  juswipedsq S92IASS [eldauss)
¥89'¢/L $  lelolang ye9'€/l  $  I®olans
¥89'€Ll ' $ SOOIAISG [BNjORIUOD ‘OL0E - ¥BI'ELL  $ souejeg sjgelieny
SUS[D AD/PUN JSTUL SeRiusWY STV 10 vHSZy pund PUNJ ISMUL SIHV 10 dZy pund el Ao
0000 $ [eloans 000'0s ¢ [Eoang
000'0s ¢ [9sunod apisinQ Aswiony AND ‘Loe6  000'0S aouefeg o|qe|ieny
Asuiony AiD "ZH/001 pund puNJ 83IN0SSY SISEM PIIOS 805 Pund Aswiony Ao
LINNOWY INNODOV/ANNS  LNNOWY aNn4d AINIWLINVd3a
01 JLVINdO¥ddV WO¥ 31VINdONddY

SNOLLVIMdO¥ddV dNNd TVIO3dS
SINIWISNrav 139an9g £0-900C A4

0l INFWHOVLLVY



880°689'v $ 880°689‘Y $ . SANN4 ANV SINIWINVYd3a 11V 1V.10L
gog'gle’lt $  lejolans
G§66°1C uoneyodsues] ‘0L€E
00021 awiIpsAQ saueles ‘0601
€1e'68Z'L [e1oUSY) saueles ‘0L0|
BulBaubUS/MMd 827001 pund
L1z'2€8't ¢ [ejoansg
6z2€'9.L uonepodsuel) ‘0LES
080°091 SWIYaAD Saiieles ‘0601
908'009°t $ |elauag) saueles ‘0101
UONENSIUNIPY 10BNUOD/Md 927001 pund
268'79 ¢  |eoans
005°1 swipaAQ saiieles ‘0601
Z6£°c9 $ [e1aua9) sauefes ‘0104
SYIOMA 911aNd 30 Pieog/Md /001 pund
000°0L $  lejoans
0002 WIOMS ‘SWILBAD ‘2601
000'c $ SWIUSAO Saueles ‘0601
jusuniedaq a91od ‘07001 pund
¥6.8€L __$  [BI01ONS -
¥6.8E1 $ ulomg seueles ‘Z10lL
jusunredsq a114 'g¢/00 | Pund
_geyeee § lelong
00002 aWILAAO ‘0601
szi'eoe $ [eiausg) sauejes ‘010!
KSUSbY ABOJOUOS] UONBULOJU| ¢&/00F PUNd  ¥G6'8EZ ¥ $  lejoans
968°//9°1L Buusauibuz/md - 909 ‘8L0M
178vS $  |ejolans L1Z2€8°1 UORESIUILPY 1ORIUOD/Md - 09O ‘9L0M
1¥8'vS $ lejousD) saueles ‘0101  €0.°18 Bununooow/Mmd - 809 ‘vLOM
: T30 SARENSIUIWPY AN "01/001 pPund  000°0L swedaq a91j0d - 909 ‘0L0M
806°€Ll wswyedaq aii4 - 909 ‘SEOM
G606V $  l|ejoans SEV'EOP V1l - 909 ‘ZTE0M
GZ6'06Y [3 sisoD palelay ‘662v  L¥8'YS $ 1920 aAiessIuWPY AiD - 409 ‘0L0OM
UonoNASUOY 4/d 116 V¥00Z SoH3S 909 "06/v9l pund UoTNNISU0) J/d 116 VY00¢ SeHssS 909 06/v9l pund
¥ELOVY $  [ejolans
vEL9Yy  $  lejoans 8G9°cEY UoNBJISIUILIPY 19BNUOD/ANC - 09D ‘9L0A
vELovy  § s)S00 palejay ‘662vY  9Lv'ZL $ 19210 annensIuiLpY A - 909 ‘0L0A
Gononnsucy) d/d 116 VE00Z SeHeS 909 0G/NGI pund ToONNISUS) J/d 116 VE00Z SeHdS g09 0G/NG L pund
fjajes 21qid SpMAYD - D uolysodoid
INNOWY INNODOV/ANNL INNOWY LNNODOV/GNNd  LN3W.LMVd3Ia

Ol YIASNVHL

INOY ¥IISNVHL

SINIWLAVLIA ANV SANND ANOS NIIML3E SHIASNVAL
SINIWISNrav 13oang 20-900Z Ad

L AINJWHOVLLY



ATTACHMENT 12

EMPLOYMENT LEVEL REPORT

FY 2006-07

Position Authorities

Filled Positions

Adopted Start of End of Start of End of . Activated
Department Budget August Changes August August Changes August Vacancies Sub. Auth.
Aging 43 51 - 51 42 - 42 9 -
Animal Services 321 433 - 433 286 7 293 140 5
Building and Safety 839 1082 - 1082 900 2 902 180 28
City Administrative Officer 128 131 - 131 123 - 123 8 -
City Attorney 852 1047 - 1047 984 Q) 983 64 1
City Clerk 140 149 1 150 134 1) 133 17 3
Commission on C, Y and their F 8 15 - 15 14 1) 13 2 -
Commission on the Status of Women 5 13 - 13 11 1 12 1 5
Community Development 273 440 (1) 439 336 (1 335 104 8
Controller 187 219 - 219 175 2 177 42 5
Cultural Affairs 73 75 - 75 68 1 69 6 2
Disability 14 21 - 21 20 1 21 - -
El Pueblo . 17 22 - 22 17 1 18 4
Emergency Preparedness 16 17 - 17 17 - 17 -
Employee Relations Board 3 3 - 3 3 - 3 - -
Environmental Affairs 37 39 - 39 35 - 35 4 2
Ethics Commission 27 31 - 31 28 (1) 27 4 -
Finance 360 372 - 372 352 (2) 350 22 11
Fire - Civilian 346 422 - 422 362 (1) 361 61 32
Fire - Sworn 3,576 3620 - 3620 3554 45 3599 21 12
General Services 2,197 2316 3 2319 2035 9 2044 275 46
Housing 503 582 - 582 485 10 495 87 14
Human Relations Commission 11 17 - 17 16 1) 15 2 -
Information Technology Agency 743 833 - 833 759 (2) 757 76 15
L.A. Convention Center 165 178 - 178 151 (1) 150 28 12
Neighborhood Empowerment 51 51 - 51 39 1 40 11 -
Personnel 435 546 - 546 512 (@) 511 35 20
Planning 271 346 - 346 292 (4) 288 58 5
Police - Civilian 3,634 3723 - 3723 3228 17) 3211 512 -
Police - Sworn 10,310 10340 - 10340 9365 14 9379 961 -
PW/Board of Public Works 158 173 - 173 162 2 164 9 7
PWi/Bureau of Contract Admin 309 431 - 431 336 16 352 79 -
PW/Bureau of Engineering 973 1200 - 1200 1037 1 1048 152 66
PW/Bureau of Sanitation 2,882 2910 - 2910 2578 19 2597 313 11
PW/Bureau of Street Lighting 247 259 - 259 227 1) 226 33 -
PW/Bureau of Street Services 1,286 1622 - 1622 1385 - 1385 237 1
Transportation 1,582 1738 - 1738 1586 47 1633 105 36
Treasurer 38 43 - 43 35 - 35 8 3
Zoo 263 266 - 266 228 3 231 35 3
Subtotal 33,323 35,776 3 35779 31,917 157 32,074 3,705 365
Library 1,129 1,189 - 1,189 1,058 4 1,062 127 -
Recreation and Parks 2,037 2,298 3 2,301 1,904 16 1,920 381 174
Subtotal 3,166 3,487 3 3,490 2,962 20 2,982 508 174
Total 36,489 39,263 6 39,269 34,879 177 35,056 4,213 539
"Position Authorities-Start of August” includes resolution authority and substitute positions.
Position Authorities Filled Positions
Adopted Start of End of Start of End of N Activated
Monthly Summary Budget Month C"aN9S  yonth Month CM3M9%S oy Vacancies g auth.
July 36,489 39,167 96 39,263 34,760 119 34,879 4,384 527
August 36,489 39,263 6 39,269 34,879 177 35,056 4,213 539
September
October
November
December
January
February
March
April
May

June



ATTACHMENT 13
STATUS OF UNAPPROPRIATED BALANCE
GENERAL ACCOUNT as of 10/12/06

Council File No. Appropriations Date Amount
Beginning Balance 25,000
Approved Transfer
06-1657 Annual Watts Summer Festival 7/27/2006 (480)
1st FSR Off-site Council meetings (15,000)
Balance Available 9,520



0¥8'618°82 $ (zeo'siv'cl) ¢ zesveI'zy (ejolgng
000°04€ (000°02) 000°0t Bujuueld suawubissy pejeniul [OUNoD uofieudoiddesy
000'008 000'008 sileyy {eannd ;anl|ioe [E2UO)SIH B [an)ND uopeudoiddeay
8€6'6£€C (vav'sLy) 2Zv'85.'T uoneliues jo neaing pvd ueld @ainosay pajelbaiu| s)sepn piHOS Z9€1-90
000°00€ 000°00€ Buiby EELINEINLITTE
000°22S 000225 e Ao | 9seud puadig sexiomijod
- (€06'6.1) €066V fouwiony Ao N wbisIvAQ jesuno) episino Z2S-0090-90
£YS'v9 (es'ogl) 120°152 feusony A0 f19jeS |00YDS- Wieibold Jojndasold pooyleqybioN 0000-¥9221-0Z10
000°801 000801 silegy [einyngd 18)ua) shy Buluuopad uspioH sjeN
086'GZ 086'SZ [ouuosiad 3919UBI01Y 3 SBOINIBS {EDIPB
000008 000'008 ald ‘dwg 2114 WomS Joj swex3 [ealpsiy
000208 000208 uonenodsuel ) sleubis mowy wniya
- (000°000°2) 000'000' 1ounog/iohe N we3 pue uieaq 08€1-90
000'005° 000'005°2 aolj0d 0BPIA 1BD-U|
000'6% 000'6t USWOAA JO SNJe)S 8y} uo "Wwod MOSD - Bubjoyel) uewny
- (000'050°1) 000'050°L BuisnoH 18)|9ys sse|aoH ££S-0090-90
9/+'29 9/¥'29 silegy [ejudwuoNAug epuaby usaio
766'GSL°L 766'661'1 aoljod 7 Ud Juswadueyus QuUnoeg puejeiloy
869'/EY (eve'zes'L) 100'022' el 7 Ud Juswasdueyus Aunoeg puejawoH 2.20-90
000012 000'0LL ssaupaiedaid Aousbiowg juswabeuep] Aousbiewg
#06'790'L (899'149) T.G'989°L uoljejiues jo neaing Md uesBoid uoponpay uogeuluieuo) Z9€1-90
000051 000'051 Butuueld Jeid Jejsep JSIUdD JIND
000°0€ (000'02) 000001 (e pue yino ‘uaipiyod spoafoud [e1adg || 8seud 4A0D LS-0090-90
000°LLEL 000°LLE L uswyedsq seolneg [e1ousD Aomosi3 pue s8jep
Ooo,mN ooo.mN .:w:.:m;oae:m Uoor_._oncm_mz ;U033 D/N 1O sisyew uoisioa( jeutd m:_:_m._ 1
106259 106259 shouep weiboid uononAsuo INOH Yead
0006891 (000'110°1) 0000042 fauwiony A0 dwo SISHIONA "OUl [9SUNOD BPISINO  8/80-50°€1Z0-G0'1.90Z-20
0000002 000000 #o10d sofijioe eoljod MON
79.'662 792662 and SUOHE}S B4 MaN
- (000'009) 000'00S jusuzamodwy pooyoqybioN {prug fpunodH peoyioqubisN LS-7680-60
S5€°208 8GE'208 @o110d Uojeloqe] swp) [euoibay sejabuy so
000052 000052 Raulopy A0 unodoy asuadxy uonebi
810'02L°L (0oo0'sel) 810°'658°L v19o/e0110d weiboid @8108(Q WBSUOH AdV1 PSESERET
021°418°L (0sz'szl) 000°000' ounoguofely  ueiboid uononpay/uoiusAIBiulUCHUBASLd Bues ZS-1292-40
000000 (000'000'S) 000°000'6 juawpeda( S8OIIBS [BIBUBD sjonpold wnsjoged - 4SO PSESE R
S¥0'09€ S0'09¢ _ aild 300 uonnjosay juleidwos - a4
z20'L0Y z20'L0b jusupedaq seolneg (ereuss feH AnQ pooysoqybieN swbieH ejfog
000°0ZL°1 000°0ZL°L ouaby ABojouyos] uoneuou| wajsAg jsanbey sonieg L-1-¢
0256 $ (os¥'sl) $ 000'se (€1 swyoeny 9as) fersuss
pung |eisuas)
aouejeg 1eal m:_l_:u Sw._o:m_ juswpedaqg 5JUN029Y [BISUBS-UON AN *ON 34 [19uno)H
a|qejieAy pajeudoiddy paydopy Aewnd
Junowy

90/21/01 30 se INNODIV TVHINIO-NON FONVIVE AILVIIdOdddVNN 40 SNLVLS

B¢l AINJWHOVLLVY



26L°8LY'vE $ (Z69'slv‘cl) ¢ vevliesiy  $ |ejoL puein

256°2YS‘S $ - $ ZS6°THS'S $ jejoyqns
000001 000001 fyepeg pue Buipiing "yog JsHeyQ ~1Bjua) Juuad doys-auQ
000'005°C 0000052 a%llod O03pPIA Jed-u|
256221 2s6'czL Slieyly [ejuswiuoiinug epusby usalo
000028 000028 uonejiueg Jo neaing MWd weiboid uononpay uoheulweuo)
000'000°C $ 000'000°C $ uoljejiues jo neaing M/d Apnig yoa] jesodsiq s)sepn BAlEUISHY
spun4 [eadsg
souejeqg 1eak ma:o 1obpng yuoswedag 5JUNOJ9Y [e4audn)-UoN 9N ‘ON 3Ji4 [I1ouno)
a|qejieAy pajeudoiddy pajydopy Arewiud
unowy

90/Z1/01 30 se INNOJIV TVHINID-NON IONVIVE A31LViidOdddVNN 40 SNLVLS
¢l INJWHOVLLVY



L8 $ (L's9) $ bive) $ (Z'1L92) $
19 $ 2z $ LSL $ 8z $
%L %S0 %S %S°S
G'ez8'y $ €95y $ evel'y $ 018V $
(6°6) $ (g€1) $ 06 $ g.¢ $
(c€1) - - €€l
oLl 08 (X7 0¢
(92 ¢ (¥8'12) $ 00G $ 052¢ $
189 $ (0°62) $ (bZe2) $ (¥'sT2) $
' eE8'y L'0LLY e'GZl'y Z'6ES'Y
- (881) (0°0¢g) (5¥¥)
- - 6'81L 6701
€6 S'6¢ 0'€e 9GlL
06l (G'¥1) Syl (Lp1)
S¥ (0°¥v) GpE L'6€
9/ vl €L rA)A
(582) 8'9¢ (L1 e
00€ €62 S8z §/T
89 g9 Z9 6G
88 (82 0¢ 6'GE
9Ll (29) (c8) 0'LE
0l 0l 629 €8
€96y $ €veL'Y $ 0457 ¢ 186y $
v oL £°861 0Ll (6°22)
%SV %pY %LY %S0~
G'L06V $ 1169V ¢ gzev'v $ 8GLEY $
026 0.6 026 026
voLe €861 0'LL1 T
L'¥6S'y ¢ 9G6EY ¢ 98LZ'P ¢ vI0L'Y $
Li-0L0¢ 01-600¢ 60-800¢ 80-200¢

(L101430) snid¥Nns
‘¢ ymmols ainyipuadx]
% UMolo) anypuadxy
salnjipuadx3 |equalod pue Aiojebiqo |ejo
sain)ipuadx3 [epuajod JaYiQ [eloigns
(12) uswaoe(day oipey 2d1od
(02) @oueuaulel pue uofjeiad( puog 18)eMmuULIOS
(61) Ao yoledsiq a14/004/004/003
sainjipuadxy jenuajod 3410
(sioyaQ) snjding
sainypuadxy [eyogns
(g1) suondo [esodsiq asnjoy sAljeuId)Y
(£1) 19sY0 994 901n0saY SISEAN PIOS
(ag1) saiH @d10d 41A
(e9|) ueld BuiiH s12210 000° | d94od
(G1) suonos|3 Ao
(1) senyoed maN
(¢|) @ouejeg pajeudoiddeun
(Z1) s1s0Q awij-8uQ 9KRjRA
(11) sesealou] |4 asuadxy
(01) @288 199
() swouag [ejuaqg pue yyesH
(8) syauag uonesuadwio) SISNIOAN
(1) woisAs wswaiey seahoidwz A1n
(2) suoisuad ao1j04 pue a1
(9) syuaunsnlpy uonesuadwon aalojdwig
() -aseg o) sabueys jeuswaiauj Ato3ebijqo
() aseg pund [e43ud9

STHNLIANIAX3 ANN4 TVEINTO a3LVINILST
¢ esealou| aseg pun-{ |eisuss)

9, 9SBaIdU| 8seq pun- [e1auss)
, anuaAay [ejo]
(£) pun4 an19s9y WOl isjsuel |
(2) ymoio) anusnay
(1) 8seg pund [eiaua9)
ANNIAIY ANNA TVE3INTO A3 1LVINILST

1SVO3¥O04 139AaNd ANNd TTVHINIO dVIA-IAld

¥1 INJWHOV1LV



ATTACHMENT 14a
FIVE-YEAR GENERAL FUND BUDGET FORECAST ASSUMPTIONS

REVENUE:

(1) General Fund Base: The General Fund revenue growth is separated from the revenue base. This base
excludes the Reserve Fund transfer to the budget.

(2) Revenue Growth: Overall revenue is assumed to grow slightly above four percent over the next few
years. No adjustment is made for challenges facing collection of utility users’ taxes on telephone.

(3) Potential Carryover: Future estimates are based on the 10-year (Fiscal Years 1996 to 2005) historical
average of unallocated revenue and reversions.

ESTIMATED GENERAL FUND EXPENDITURES:

(4) Estimated Expenditure General Fund Base: Using the 2006-07 General Fund budget as the baseline
year, the General Fund base is the “Total Obligatory and Potential Expenditures” carried over to the following
fiscal year.

(8) The 2007-08 incremental changes reflect proposed funding added to the 2006-07 General Fund budget.
The 5-year forecast expenditures included for subsequent years are limited to those obligatory and major
expenses known at this time and are subject to change.

(6) Employee Compensation Adjustments: These do not include Cost of Living Adjustment (COLA) beyond
current labor contracts. Civilian labor contracts expire on 6/30/06 and include a final COLA of 2.25% on
1/1/2007. Sworn labor contracts expire on 6/30/2009 and include the remaining COLA’s of 3.5% on 7/1/2007
and 3.75% on 7/1/2008.

(7) Fire & Police Pensions (Pensions) and City Employment Retirement System (LACERS): The contribution
increases for Pensions and LACERS are estimated based on information from the departments’ actuaries
and include the COLA assumptions above. The increases are mostly driven by changes in assumptions,
investments and actuarial losses and for LACERS, refunding of retiree health care costs.

(8) Workers Compensation Benefits: The forecast reflects lower than anticipated actual expenditure of
approximately 12% in 2004-05 over 2003-04, a 0.06% slight increase in 2005-06 over 2004-05; and
assumes a modest annual increase of five percent.

(9) Health and Dental Benefits: Rate increase projections, provided by Mercer Consulting, declines from
9.5% in 2007-08 to 8% in 2010-11.

(10) Debt Service: The 2007-08 estimate includes Public Works Building debt service. The new Police
headquarters facilities debt service starts in 2009-10.

(11) Expense CPI Increases: The CPl increases in 2007-08 and beyond are 2% per year.

(12) Delete One-Time Costs: None are deleted in 2007-08 to provide a placehoider for equipment,
appropriation to special funds, and other one-time expenses incurred annually.

(13) Unappropriated Balance (UB): The 2006-07 UB is not eliminated to provide a placeholder for various
contingency requirements in the following years.

(14) New Facilities: Funding projections are only included as placeholders. These are based on preliminary
departmental estimates for staffing, expense, and equipment that have not been prioritized.

(15) Elections: Citywide elections occur bi-annually.



ATTACHMENT 14a
FIVE-YEAR GENERAL FUND BUDGET FORECAST ASSUMPTIONS

ESTIMATED GENERAL FUND EXPENDITURES (continued):

(16) (a) Police Hiring Plan and (b) Additional 265 Police hires funded by Vehicle License Fee (VLF) gap
financing: The Police Hiring Plan is to recruit 1,000 net new officers during 2005-06 to 2009-10, with
recruitment to cover attrition in 2010-11. Costs include salaries and expense; 2006-07 cost is partly paid by
General Fund ($2M) and remaining proceeds from the VLF gap financing ($7.4M). By the end of 2007-08,
the VLF fund will be depleted but costs continue to be incurred and General Fund monies will be needed to
provide funding for those hired in 2005-06 and 2006-07.

(17) Solid Waste Resources Fee Offset: A monthly increase of $7 was approved in 2006-07 to a total of $18,
with a commitment to increase the monthly fee per household for the next three years to a total of $28 in
2009-10.

(18) Alternative Refuse Disposal Initiatives: Although no specific additional funding is forecasted, alternatives
to current disposal practices are being explored, which may result in increased disposal costs.

OTHER POTENTIAL EXPENDITURES:

(19) EOC/POC/FOC/Fire Dispatch Facility: Potential systems-related costs for the new fire dispatch system
that cannot be bond-financed. A consultant study estimates that the total investment would be approximately
$65.1 million over four years. This includes the upgrade of all fire stations’ voice and data transmission
systems as well as annual recurring lease of T-1 lines.

(20) Stormwater Bond Operations and Maintenance (O&M): The City Legislative Analyst (CLA) estimates
operation and maintenance costs may be 5% of $500 million bond issue or $25 million annually. Full impact
of the annual costs is unclear at this time as it would be dependent upon completion of the new Stormwater
infrastructure system. O&M funding is included on a graduated basis whereby by 2009-10, the total would be
$25 million.

(21) Police Radio Replacement: The Police Department proposes to undertake a radio replacement program
for approximately $40 million. The forecast assumes a three-year phased replacement program.

Note: The 1% CIEP line item to meet the City’s financial policy of budgeting 1% of the General Fund for
capital improvement projects was excluded in this version of the Five-Year Forecast. This forecast assumes
that the $58 million included in the 2006-07 adopted budget for capital improvement funding continues in
2007-08. This amount exceeds the projected 1% of the General Fund budget from 2007-08 to 2011-12.



